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On the prayer of Mr.Y.K.Phukan,
learned Government Advocate, Agsam
case is adjourned and posted mm
for Admission on 1047.00.
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ho.7.00 'Present:_Hon'ble Mr.8.Biswas, Admini-
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Jrovy WIt Already two adjougnment have been taken.
o - oo _ I am inclined to g&ae-that the applicant
counsels are not. prepared to pursue the
petition. However, as a last chance for
NEC. Cipne A Aot ®dmission,case is posted on 24.10. 008 1es-
%&pkvh— ‘ If any one of the learned counseisasn
) LoAD abigyt the case wwi& likely to be p@auk
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wriitten statement.

Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman.

Heard Mr P.K.ROYy, learned counsel
for the applicant and Mr A.Deb Roy,
learned Sr.C.G.S.C for the respondents.

Notice of motion was issued as far
back as 19.5.2000 No return so far
filed. Six weeks furtrer time allowed
tc the respondents to file reply to
the show cause. . o
‘ List on 1.12.2000 for show cause

and admission.
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" Vice=Chairman

Mr. P.K.Roy, learned counsel tor
applicant and Mrs. M.Das, learned tor
or Assam. Mr. A. Deb Roy,
the r'espoﬁdent No.Z.
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The respondents

allowed_ four time to file

List on 4.1,.2001 for turther
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Present - The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N.

Rowdhurg Vlce-Chal man . ‘
e Hon'ble Mr k.K.Sharma,A.M.

Heard Mr P.K.RoOy, learned counsel for

" the applicant, Mr A.Deb Roy, learned Sr.
' C.G.S.C and Mrs M.Das, learned Govérnment

Advocate,Assam for the respondents.
Application is admitted. No written
statement so far filed. Nc¢ further notice
need be issued. The respondents are
allowed 6 wees time to file written .

statement.

List on 23.2.2001 for written state=-
ment and fﬁrther orders.
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Mr.M.Das learned counsel for

\'State of Assam has submitted that the

U theer
respondents axe_é‘ﬁeé-th £idavit gumel

for that purpose sometime is pequired.
Prayer is allowed. List on 13.3.01
for ordersewAd W-.5,
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Dr.Y+K.Phukan learned counsel for
 State Government. Assam,submits that
 written statement has been filed so far

 the State Government is concerned.
 Mr.A.”eb Roy, for Union of India has

prayed for further extension of time

 to file written statement. Prayer is

allowed. List'on 3.4,01 for orders.and

' written statemente.
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. | ~ | 1le6401 Written statement has already been
A Apelvdn e s, . , .
filed by the Respondent No.l and re joinder
\x//& E\, L A _9/ lus has also been filed by the applicant..The

: Respondent No.2 has not yet filed written
Loperdat Ne A At

— Statement though time was granted earlier
— M ,,/Qq\)\mn’ M L. Cn the prayer of Mr.B.C.Pathak, learn-
AN Ao TSt »
| } ed Addl.C.G.5.C. further four weeks time
- is allowed to the respondents as a 1last

'. | ~ chance for filing of written statement,
. %@ List the case on 6-7-2001 for orders.

Noe Lo rittan Grodamand

STl by e respowtht] bb
" | 647 001 The respondentx No.l has already

. : . . filed <its written statement. Mr.A.Deb Roy

e o ‘ learned 8Sr.C.G.S.C. for the respondents

has submitted that Union of India is not

submitting any written statment.
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. - inow e
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‘| for hearing.
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Dr.. Prem Saran.

. .Q‘ LLYRY AN
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATT BINCH.
O-A./R.a. No. 171 of, 2000 of

; DATE OF DECISION ?}:§:§99%0.60.

APPLICANT(S)

™ eem e, - B
I T - TR ewm L, e R I P L 4

Mr?‘BzK;Das*with~Mr;-P.K,Roy.» A“V“WAT?.POR LU ARPLICANT (S )

R4

Union of ~India «& -OFSs: «- v oo oovr o oo . RESPanznt (5)

MrsumM“.Dasﬂ.Goytﬁ,AdyQQHLQLTAS§§m$;HM,N_L L2 ADVOCATE UOR THI
Lo RESPONDENTS . M

THE P W S0k 50 R MR. ~ JUSTICE ‘D.N.CHOWDHURY, VICE-CHAIRMAN.

THE HON ' BLE MR. K.K.SHARMA, MEMBER ().

“1. vnether Repcrters of local papers may oe allowed to see
the judgment » '
2. TO e rzierred to the Reporter or nct ?
3. JWhether their Lerdships wish to see +the Lair copy of the
judgnent ?
4. ‘“ihether the judyment is to he circulated to the other
Benches ?

Judgnent delivefed by Hon'ble Vice-Chairman.

s
tr - ! ‘0
L*\;x;-‘



CENTRAL ADMiNISTRATIE TRIBUNAL
"GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Applicatio No. 171 of 2000.
Date of order : this the 2lst day of Aughst, 2001.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N.CHOWDHURY, VICE-CHAIRMAN.
Hon'ble Mr. K.K.Sharma, Member (A).

Dr. Prem Saran

Son of Sri Parameswar Saran
Secretary,

Administrative Reforms & Training

Department, Government of Assam, . i
Dispur : » ...Applicant

- By Advocates Mr. B.K.Das, and Mr. P.K.Roy.

P

~versus-

1, State of Assam, -
respresented by the Chief Secretary
to the Government of Assam,
- Assam Secretariat, Dispur. - » ’

2. Union of India
represented by the Secretary to
the Government of India,
Ministry of Personnel, P.G & )
Pensions, Career Management Division,
New Delhi ' : . ...Respondents

ORDER (ORAL)

CHOWDHURY J.(V.C.)

This application . under section - 19 of the
L .. B ’ S ] I K} C o -
Adm@n@strative Tribunals Act 1985 has arisen and is directed

-

agalnst the actlon of - the Respondents in not not con51der1ng

% - 1 ne

the case of the - appllcant for appointment to the Selectlon

Grade of IAS as well as to the Super Time Scale of IAS though

his batch mates were appointed. The applicant also sought for

a direction from this Tribunal for setting aside and gquashing
the decision vide letter dated 4.6.1999 whereby the Screening
Committee kept its decision asis the conferment of the
Supertime SCale to the applicant under sealed cover procedure-
Basic facrs requiring for the purpose of enquiry are summed up
below : |

The applicant is a member of the Indian

\/fLJ«// Administrative Service (for -short IAS) who was ‘directly

Contd.....
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recruited in the year 1978. He was allotted to the Assam-
Meghalaya Joint Cadre and served in different capacities in the
cadre. The applicant Qent on Study Leave to United States OE
America from 1985 to 1987, on return and on assumption. of
charge he held the‘ post of JoihtA Secretary, Additional
Sécretary, and Mangging Director, Assam Textile Cérporation
dufing the year 1987 to 1990. During the year l99l,according‘to
the apblicant he was appqinﬁed for a §hort period as Secretary
of the Veterinary Departﬁent and latéf on as Secretary of the
Revenue Department. He wés again allowed to go on Study Léavel

for higher studies to United States.of America in the year 1991

and the leave‘ was sanctioned upto 13.9.1994. He was

'subseqﬁently called back from leave to present himself before

the Competent Auth&fity in India in connection With a
departmental inquiry. The applicant in this application has
contended thatlh{s batchmates were promoted to the Selectioh
Grade and thereafter to the Super Time Scale during his absence
of Study Leave without. considering  his case. As per the’
proyision of sub rule 2 of Ruie~6-A of the IAS‘(Recruitment)
Rles, 1954Athe applidantkwas entitled to for consideration.éf
Selection Grade. the concerned authofity considered the cage of
his batchmates‘in'time overlooking his case in a most iilegal
fashion. Similarly_ his 'bétchmates~ wer; “also bestowed with
super time scaie in l993-94'overlooking his case. He moved the
authérities for consideratioh of his case which was also turned
down vide éy letter dated 4.6.1999 fhe applicant was informed
that Screening committee in 1its ﬁéeting held on 13.5.1999
considered the case of the'applciant for Supertime scale and
kept its dcision under Séaled Cover. Hence this application
assailing the "legitimacy of the aforesaid action ;of the
resbondents. |

2. The respondents in its written statement stated-that
selection of the aéplicant alongwith the other officers of his

Contd...
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batchmates for promotion to selection grade was made in time

but 'his case could. not be disposed of as he was on leave. As

regards for granting' the Supertime'.Scale the respondents
stated in the written statement that Screening Committee
considered his case for promotion and the same was placed under’

'sealed cover as per rule. Mr. B.K.Das, learned Sr. counsel for.

the applicant assisted by Mr. P.K.Roy submitted that as per
rule the applicant was entitled for consideration of Selection
Grade as well as Supertime Scale in time. Mr. B.K.Das,

contended that by refusing to consider the case of the

‘applicant for awarding the Selection Grade as well as

Supértime Scale the respondents have denied the right of the

~applicant gﬁarahteed uhder Article 14 and 16 of the'

Constitution. Mr. 'B.K.Das, lastly submitted that reasons

assigned bythe réspondents for not considering the case of the.

applicant for promotion to Selection Grade and Supertime Scéle

was fully arbitrary, therefore a direction was required to be

"issued from the Tribunal for grating the benefit to Selection
Grade and ~supertime Scale to the applicant with retrospective'

effect. Mrs. M. Das, learned Government Advocate, Assam,

appearing for the respondent no.l. referring to the written

statement as well és other materials on record submitted that

the respondents ‘acted lawfuliy' and since there was no
illegaliﬁy in the action of the respondents question of
interfereﬁce bylthe Tribunal 4did not ariée.

3. . The only reason cited by the reépondents for not
considering the ‘case * of the_-applicant for promotion to
Selection graée‘ was due .to his aﬁsénce from the station.
Absence of an officer from the station in our view could not be

a reason for not cohsidering the promotion of an officer as. per

law. The decision of the respondents for not considering the

\////,\// case of promotion in time for selection grade in  the

Contd..
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circumstahce is difficult to sustain. The respondents however
in its Written statement had stated that the case of the
applicant was considered by the Screening Committee in its
meetiﬁg held on 13.5.1999 but the decision is kept under Seéléd
cover' in view of the fact that the pendéncy of the Criminal
Préceeding, for which the Central Governmept accorded sanction
under Section 19(1) of the Prevenﬁion of Corruption Act, 1988 |
for prosecutiénvof theiéQdebantt along with other persons. Mr.
B.K.Das, learnéd Sr. counsel appearing for .the appliéant
referred two deéisions rendered by the Supreme Court (i) Union.
of Iﬁdia Vs. K.V. Jankiraman (1991) 4 SCC 109 (ii) Union of
India Vs. R.S. Sharma, AIR 2000 SC 2337. Mr. B.K.Das, the
leérnéd Sr. counsel ’submitted that respondents were not
justified in resorting sealed cover procedure in the matter of
granting Supertime scale. Mr. B.K.Das further contended that
the Supertime Scale was also granted to his batchmates: in time
that wés in the year 1993-94. During the.éforémentioned period
neither any criminal case:Wasipending against the applicant:
nor .any sanction Awas éccorded. The learned Senior couhsei
contended that in the circumstances the respondents erred inA
relying . the sealed cover.prQCedurelon the basis of 0.M. dated

1.12.1980. As per paragraph 2 of the O.M. the sealed cover

procedure is to be adhered to by the DPC in the case of

A}

Government Servant under suspension: Government Servants in

respect of whom disciplinary proceeding are pending or a g

ecison has been taken to initiate diséiplinar&ﬂ proceedings;

Government Servants in _respect of whom prosecution for a

criminal charge'is pending or sanction fo;.prosecution has been
issued or a decision has been taken to accord sanction'for
prosecution as 'well 'as Governmet servants against whom
inVestigation on serious allegations of corruption, bribery or
similar grave ﬁisconduct is in progress either by the CBI or
any agency, departmental or otherwise.

- ‘ - o Contd..
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4, - In  the instant case materlals on" record Clearly

indicate that there was some 1nvest1gat10n or enqu1ry against

the appl1cant was also under progress entalllng to grave

~ financial irregu;arities. The applicqnﬁ at for some point of

time was Secretary of the department. . One man enquiry

- committee at the relevant time was constituted to go into the

allegations. The presence of‘the applicant was called for and

finally thé Government of Assam accorded sanction for

prosecution ' under- Section 197 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure, 1973 and the Central Government accorded sanction

for prosecution undersection 19(i} " of the Prevention of

Corruption Act, 1988 on 27.8.1997.

~

5. _ In the Eircumstanées‘the decision of the Screening

Committee communicated'through letter dated 4.6.1999 cannot be

said to be unlawful.

6. As mentioned earlier, we did not find any valid

reasons for not considering the case of the applicant for the
Selectlon Grade in the year 1991 when no such enquiry or
proceedlng was pending. Accordingly respondents are directed tov

consider the case of the applicant for awarding. Selection Grade

to IAS. The respondents shall complete the above exercise

preferably w1th1n a .period of three months from the date of..

recelpt.of a-certified.copy of this order.

7. The application is partly- allowed. There shall
. - L )
however be no order as to costs.

i - |
(K.K. SHA(RMA(;\MM o - (D.N.CHOWDHURY)

Memper(A) : Vice-Chairman
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINI STRATIVE TRIEUNZL, QIWZHZTL BENGI,

BETWEEN o
Dre Prem Saram,

L E N R R N N Ez;!;‘.icant.
| IND
State of zssam & Ors,
cevecse m&mns“ﬁlsﬁﬁ

Detzilg of Zp a,‘v;i. cation,
'.1. Parti.cziars of the Zppiicant,
i) Name of the Zppiicant - Dr. Prem SErane
il) Name of the fab’ner; S1ri Parameswar Sarane
113) Agé 0% the pplicart - 48 years.
7 iv) Degignation s= Secretary, zdministretive
/? Refoms & Training Department
@vte of Assam, DhspTr,
v) .Ofﬁice Acdress 3 el

!

vi) Aécdress Hr service
n ¥ Notice, Y »

2. Particaiars of the responcerts,
i. State of Assam,
represeited by the Giuief Seeretary,

v the @vt, o0f zssan,
}S gBm gecretiry, Dispur,

2.....
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2 Uin:i.'o:n‘. of Ii';'c’ia,,:
.repre_se‘lted by the secrétary
R t‘né ®vt, of Indla, Ministry
' gf:?ersanhe.l. Pe G & Peasmn’s,_
Career Management Division, /

3o Particalars of the order
against waich applicstion

-~ is made aNd sabject in brief,

SERVLSEL I

.

>
-~

@ The appj...cat;on is made against
non‘-'-oans:i_de_ration of the caée ofc the
épplicmt -for appointment to the .

| gelection Grade ang Supertime Scaie
of of 1xs while oonsldering thé scaie

of othér similarly sitnated offivers.

(ii) The appiication is also macde agaihst .
letter No. AT, 18/%7/80 sated |
4,6,99 int:i.x;ating oonéderatién of
the applicant_' & case for pmmotzén A
o aapert-{me écaie by adspting sesied
_ omber pmceﬁa;‘e.
4, Juriséiction of - The apﬁ:iil‘cahffﬁeclalres that-'ﬁae
the Tribanale . sﬁj ect matter of the instant
Spplicant is within the juri sﬁ.-. cﬁ.rﬁn

~

, Oof this Trilmnai,

. 5.00..‘.



5. Limitztion s The app.‘v,icem farther decizre that
the appiication is wheﬁaer the period of
lzi.nci.trt...on prescribed under section 21 of the

' Aﬁn...m.str't.n.ve Tﬁb.lnn.!. ‘2ct, .1985

6._‘ Fﬂct§ o; tng gg,,e $=-

1) 'Ihut tne ag;p!..n.o-}‘lt is a member of the Indian
ﬁéqainistnat:ive service (Iz9), Qf the AssMeghalgyé
v'Jointlcaidre. appointed by & rect recruitment in the
year 3.-‘9?8. He obta‘i.nee B. Ee _D%gree in chenical-
‘engineering ané also obtained M.B.A. from the Incdian
vIns‘timtion of Ma‘ilagene’flt. calcatt;a. ifter joining thé
| I, the spplicsnt ontimied his stadies and obtal ined

M“‘? in Indiocgy from me'Um.verSLt—y of Peangyivania,

Us Se 2o 21G 810 MoZe anG PR.D in 2nthropoiogy fmm the

University of Califomia, Us SeZe

:1:‘»—): : f[hnt, cu.t.er oonpl.et.-.on of the Pmbnt.son.—ry perioc’. '
in the I.A.S.. t'he nppq..n.cc:nt_' wag ini "y posted &g the
azb-mvz.sion.-;i. Officer, sab-mv.i.‘siona.; Officer, AS'.sb -g T,
.m the year .;980 ané in the year .1981 ne vas tmnsf'erre(‘
ond posted as b‘ie Um“er Secretrry o the Gvt, of Aqsm.
In@stnes_,ne;mrm‘eat wihere ne worked tiil 1983, In 1983

i_ts:el %o the applicant 'J oined ag the Director of Evaiuadtion

anﬁoooo_c_ov



ané Monitoring, @dve, of As‘sém; Iﬁ;qmr. Later in i984
he wasg pb.st;eé &s the Deputy Oorei ssioner 0f Darréng.
Foora 1985 tp 1987, tie. eppl..l-cuant went on gtady v.enve tn
~ the U.S.A. ané obtqa.nedM.A. in. Imblogy fom the

University of Pe‘msy.p,\_ram.a. Daring 1987 t» 1990, i;e neigd

dmarge of the post of Joint secretazy, Accitional secretaxy :
anad quvﬁng Lirector of the rssam Teztiie Of:oxporot.:.m, ‘

.u um"’er the Inmstn.ee Department of the Govt,. oz Assanm,
-9/9.; he wag pozsted Dr 8 s1ort period as the Secret:zxy' '
‘of the Veten'.”!nry .-rtmeat and Lnter &s the Secretuxy

o, tne Reva‘me qu.—rtme‘lt. In .:.99,.!. the appiicant uga:m_ :
went on stady ieave t the U, & . g where he d&id mf Mo 2o
ané phgn.' in mnthropology. He came back from the UsS. 2
in 1996 am‘i on n.-.s remm ne eas posted as the secretar.y
to the Govt. of Ass&n in the mn.m «trnt-.ve R€/oms and
'Iraining Depamem. in wndch ‘cApacity ne ig stiii working,

e app.u Cnnt has an unbiemishied service career.

443) ‘mat ﬁ‘le appu.c«-ﬂ'lt states tnnt the mné’.;t.s.on nf
serv:sce w.s.ﬂm regard 0 ertitiement of the scéles of pay
as a mewber o% the I,z S. and the post o be nem by him
-...n a Grsée Carrying & particular scele of pay are gpverned
by the. Inch?-n Ac‘tn.v.m. etr..twe Setvice (Pay) m.;.es. i954
(.m short pay m.q.e«) anc the schei ies tnerem(’er. Riie 3
of the pay mies efifective £rom l.1.86 pmmvicded as under s

3e. mm_g'......

7



3. . Time scale 0% paY = (1) | ‘mé scales of pay a&ﬁs.silbj.e
' t & Menber 0f the S’en'ri‘ces o the Ghtes Wit efifect
- £ron ﬁn;’.dn these ‘said scaies g4l be Ceemed o
 have oome into -’.ﬁiorce. snall be as ilows $=
.- Junior scAle Rs. 2200-3& 75~ 2800= EB-100-4000
Wees £fe 1lst By of January, 1986,
Swniorv scale -
(i) Time scsie Res 320 (k 5th year & 6th yean -
 100-3700-1%5-4700 wa W, e, £, ist @y of
Jaméry. 19864
({1) Junior Adwinistrative Grede - RS. 3950-.123-
47@0-150-5000 (non-functional) wee.£, the

ist of ,Jam: a,ry. igss.

: % Provicded that & member of the service
\ %/‘k ' L‘ ‘ shald be ap;iointed\m the service scale

/ - on his oompleting 4 years of service, '_
A T ‘Y - sabject t» the ptovisgion of sab-miie 2 of

‘Rile 6-2 0F the In@ian Administrative Service
(Recrui tment) Rzales.'j.954 and o the Junior
"4Onini stratioe Grade on oompieting 9 yeare

oFf service.

NOTE ;= The four years and nine ireérs of
service in this raie s1ali be. _ca.lca.lat-ﬁed
from the year of aliommt assi.gnéc: 0 him
;mde:.'- Regx'.‘;_.at:.on‘ 3 of the Inckan Afuu.inistrﬁtive

Service (Regulation of deniority) Raie 1954.

(384) eeuas



’

(iii) selection Gracde - Rs. 4800-3.50-5700 We €0 £o |
. the ist dry of Jenanry. 1986,

sapertime Scale - Rs. 5900—200-_-6700

wef. lst day of January, 1986.

aove supertime scaie - (1) RS. 7300-300-7600.
(i%) Rs. 8000 (fixed) w.e.f. the ist @ay of

- Janugy, 1986,

iv) Tat the ab:)ve mie w...th regaré to the Adnissibility
of sciie of pay etce nags been ameac’ed with effect £rom Xkxk.
1.1.96 uncer the Indisn Hnini strative $rvice (Pay)
FLfth mmerdnent mles,‘.’n.sé? &an¢é the scal €s 0f pyy §xbv:i.c3"ed
in various gracde under mle 3 has been subéti.ﬁxted as
' under 3

Junior Scale Rs. 8000 - 2’75-.13‘.‘3:00 (w.e.f. ist
' fay of January, 3-956) o
(i)  Time sciie - RS. ;0650—325-15850 (w.e.f. ist

&y of Janaary, 1996).

(£4) Junior A&n...n... stx™ tive Gracde Rg.12750-375-
i6500 (non-m‘nction‘al) We e fe ist &y of
Jam’!nxy, 1996, |

o/ (4i%) selection Grade Re. 15100-400- 18300

(Weesf, ist @Ay of January, 1996.

Sipertimerseee



v)

Supertime scaie « Rs. 18400-500-22400 (WeesF.
| st diy of Jsmary, 1996),
2bove sapertir:ie Scaies = (i) RS.22400 -5f25-'5 24500.
| (i) Re. 26000 (£ixed).
(43)  Re. '30,0007(Fixed .
' (W. esfo lst @ay of January,i996) .

.

That the appilcant states that Rale (22) of the

pay Riles prvices ag MiioWs i

(28 ppointment to the Selection Grade ana to
' ,, 'the'postsr carryiag pay above the tlmef'scfale of pay |-
in the Indian administrative Service shall be mace

by selection on merit with &ae regard to seniority

- Pmvicded that no menber of the service sasili

be eiigibie for sppointmert o the siection Grade

. uniess he has entered the fourtesith year of service
calaiiasted frmm the year of allotment assigned t» him
nader mie 3 of the Indian Administrative Service

“(_hegalattoa of Se'nzi.o::i.ty); Riles; 1954, or un der

repistion 3 of the Indian admilistrative Service

(seniority 0f spedial Recruits) Regaiation 1960,

2s the case may be,

ﬁ) .......-



vi) - "ma;:-‘ﬁme‘appmcant states that sd1e¢zle III <& 2 and B
ptév.i.des the posts carrying pay abo§e the ﬁmé scale |

énd in the .«s’.é%}:i;ee time sciie k in the Ingian .p,an‘isa‘i sﬁp‘itive
‘Service under the Giliferent »statéq:vememts anq the

posts én'der t';w ERHE 2ssam Cadré above the time scaie

are g fMiiovs 3

A~ Posts carrying pdy above the time gcaie,
- ASSZM, 1) Chief Secretsry tn Gverment,
' J Finance Oommissioner,

3  Commissioner for Pisnhin g @an& Development,

§ oommi sgioner 3:-0: hgricaitare Pmadiction

' ana Raral Dévelopzfae’nt and speciai
Secretiry to. @vt,

5) Oommissioner of Division,

6) Chaiman, Board of Revenue,

AR ERAIX XX KN R

7) Oommissioner a?mv,d Secretary to @vt,

8) Chief Eiectoral Officer and Ex-0ffio

Oommissioner and Secretary th Mdvernment,

" Bew Pogt carryin in _the

serior time- gcajt.‘e ete.
vASSm. ‘1) ~Menl$er, Baard;’of‘iteveme. |
| 2 .See_retar,y to Govt,
3) Deputy Commissioner.
4) ACGLtionad sécrétfﬁxy/J oint Secretary/

.Deputy Secretiry to OGovt,

5)0000



- 5) Secretary tn éoirerﬁ§r.
o 6) secretary > Chief Minister, .
7)  Oommissioner of Trangport.
8) Director of In @ stri es,
9) Registrir 0f Cp=operdtive Societiés.
10) Directorof Lané Rem rﬁs.
il) = Oommissioner of Excise,
13 Ooemissioner 0f Taxes,
13) Director of Rarsl Deve.lonment
34) m..recmr of i:rai:fmn g ana Principsi,
‘Agsam Administrative StAIf Ooil ege.
~18) state mq:u.:y O’i.‘.n.cer. XKLk DT Depsru'«&t
proceedings, | -
1.6) P mJj ect o recto r.~ I RD;/II P/ nécs tionai
Deputy Oarmi ssioner (Deveiopmen t:) .
A aca tionai DBputy Gormissioner,

18) Settie,emt OfZicer.

\4‘}1): . That the appu.c:nt states that in view of the
aforesii@ mie posit-’.on.. he wag ‘e‘.‘u.igi.ble and wag ertitied
mr cbﬁsiéeratlon »Hr appoinm@‘lt to the seiection Gréé'ey'
.o;. IAS .-.n 'dle Year 199.:. waen he e'ntered ourtesnth yenr of
service o&lc.ltn.l.ted £oom .;978 wiich is the year of

. allotment qss:.gled ):2) 11M. Bat the nntnomty mtough

ongidered the cases of other gimilariy sitasted nfficers

aNCosooece



ana pmmoted then o the Selection Grade of IAS with effect

from 1e7.91, Gid not omnsider the case of the appiicant .

in a most iliegrl ané arbitrary manner. e filowing

ére some oﬁl.tihe nfficers 0% 1978 betch of IRS ofificers of

-

de

3¢ shri HoM, Cairée,IP'So

‘the aetails givenr beldw 3

Siri SK..Srivastava,

- 128, (RR-1978)

2, s Pracip singh I28,

(RR=1978) +

ziiowed

Pmfoma 0ffi-

. aiating promo-

tion in the
Seiection Grace

0f pRYy Of Rs.480-
rfect from |

le7.9%,

-(b-

- D=

~ Lssam Cadre w‘mé\we:e promoted to selection é;ade as per

Vice @vt,
Notifichations
Noe 22l.44/
88/68 csted
645,92

. 0Ff I8 in the scale

- Vide Gvt.
 Notifichtion

. No.arl-44/88/
68-2 cAted -
645692

Vi.de @vt,
notification
No.za le44/88/
68-B, dated
605492,

4e000ee -,
. g



Wy

\f

v
- i1l -
4. S P,P.Vema,IaS = «do=  Vice Govt.Notificae
(RR-1978¢. : tion No.zh Ledd/
‘ | | 88/66 At. 645.92,
5. S Bireswsr Bama, IAS, =®=  Vide ®vt, notifi-
(RR 2C5-1978). REE .. cation Npo 22 i-44/

88/66=2 cated 6,5,92.

v,‘uiﬁ'.)" tﬂ'nat the Gppl.l.Ccs'lt stites m«at br obtn.nmg ma.
ana pn. D. £mm the U:l.n.vers.sty of Califomia, santa B:rmr.~,
U.S.A..ne was on various lenve gmntee by the vat. daring.
the period frm 1991 m 1995_ and the Gvt, while granting -
the ieive aly certified that h%e woulé have éonti?'mﬂ'ed tn
hoié the post bat for his nmceedmg o ieave and that.
there is even; e:@ectats.on of nis ret*am...ng to tne post

from which he pmcee@eﬁ on lenve or to & ss.m.g.s.r-r 'woqt.

tnerd?y x oon,..sma.ng that the nppu.mnt nad lien in the poqt

'ne wag nolc’u.ng nnd that he is e1tz.ta.ed e au tzae right

aneé px:law.lereq as nd‘.hm&v.bt.e &g & manber of the I.A.s.
The nppucant n q.thmpte;.y on e:@...z:y of his s.enve jo...med as
Secrete-zy w. t‘ne Gavt. of Assam, -HGmini strative Rerom«: &

Training Department in January, 19% as per @dvt. Not&.f.:.o-t‘lon -

' 'm No. zm.g/gyse dated 12.12.95,

v
J/yy’

z mny of the nrder éated i8e 7.9;. =.-*1ct.n.omng vnr:-.ous
iesve to the app.ucc-nt a1& 8 mpy of order dated 12,12.95 k
by wn.«.o"x he wag posted as Secretary, adini strative Ref'ome

etc. are anexed as Mnexire "A ® and 'B “ o this

anp'l.-. CA t:q.on .

i)o 000.60’



¢

;_Aix) - flhat; after jom...ng back t his duties oA téuam
fmm U.S.A.. tne appv..a. cant wag snod:e,d M leam the't many
Ao; his h’atda-matee (19’78 - RR) Ana ever some of n.-.s

| Jun...or of,,-.cers m the cadre were & not on iy mpe.mted ,
the Se.mectson Gro(’e. bat were a.:.so appointed to the
gpertine scale o0Ff I, Z Se w.stnont oonsicdering m.e csse

'j for sach mppc.-.ﬂuneﬂt. “The appiicint tnere{ore bejng s
iighly aggrieved mhnift,ted & umber 0f représentation to
the @vt, of Lssanm, {o»r mn.ﬁ.deratim of his case-
retmg:ectuvely. and gince the G:vt. on éach occ«:sa-on heéid

out hope thiat his chse would be afly oonscered, the
‘nppucﬁnt hoping Mr & fawurabie action &lé & not 8ppm661
vnny ilegal fomm at filed a rqareqe‘lb-tmﬂ th the C-bvt. of'
. Inda on 5.8397 nnnazmg ‘opy o;. me repreeewntlon

dated 4.8,97 filed befbre the @vt, of Zssam for fawursbie
| uirge’qt‘ action, Bit fr resson best known bo the @dvt,

. ) >, mb : ' '4 - ] ’ . - [/" A‘A
no action was takenr oh the saié representation,

Mpies of the represe1tationsalmitted by the
fppiicint before the @vt, of issam, on 3,6,96, 13.1.97,
4,8, 97, 21.8.97 end before the G)vt. of India on 5,8,97
are ainexed as Anexire - ® C e B wEWF ®, ane
. G o this appi..sccta.ono g

x)_ 'ﬂ‘lnt the app‘u.icﬂnt states that tne ,'ollow:‘.ng ax:e

the name of o;.;..-.cers w0 were & -ppo.z.nted n the sipertime

soﬁle,_ evvee



| sehie, WO are either the

- 33 -

~

juniors in’'61e I,2:8. cadre.

Sie Name of IxS Officers.

9,

-

Wear of

i Aliotment
; | in I2S.
i. S Predip Sindp,IAS. RR-1978,
2, - Sti P.P, Vema,Izs, RR=1978.
3. S H.M, Chinae,I14S.  RR-1978,
4, Sirh O.P. Agarwai,I2S, RR-1979.
5, Sk Jitesh Kosia,IZS RR-1979.

’ IAS. ‘
6. Srl 2K, Thakar,IxS. «~RR-1979.
7, &ti. Bily DBs (RR-1979)
~ Goudmury, 1S :
8. Sni Pmoma Kr.‘" (RR=1979) «
. Cwudnry, Izs, L

10, Sz K D Tripatini,IzS. (RR-1980)

appiicants batc-nmaté or

Gvt, notification
No. with @ate of
sppointment t the

S2p g;t;.me §gné§,

NO. 2 44/88/ 104, eatéd |

No, AAA/93/3 ated
24.5.9-40 _

No. z21.44/88/126-
dated 26013-0930

No. 25 i-44/88/Pt.il/k

II cated 730,98

We € fo 13070930

NO. A Le44/88/126
éated 12.11493,

No. A2le44/88/104-C

cated 1347493,

Noe AZle44/88/i2%
éated 15.,10,93,

NOe AZE.6/94/Pt/50~2
éAted 5.10,95,

NOoo 2Ahl.44/88/104-E
éated 13.7.93,

| NO. ZAle44/88/196

cated 24.10.94.



ie,

17.".

2,

238k,

24 2%,

sari Baaskar (RR-1.980) .
Mushahazy, I2S. .

, Siri sabhash . Das,I128.

(RR-1.980) «
shpi Q\’f.p. RO, I2S.. (RR-1982)
sari Jai Ptiya (Rl,‘;'.-;1982

pPrekash, IaS. R
Sari J, S Lo Vasava,I4S (RR-198 2)
Dr. ReKe Bam%.‘ IAS (8Cs=198 2)
\Su’:i.;K.K.mittal.?'[?_S (VRR-'1983)
sm};‘:i Ir.'K."sa'o’:xan-,’.IvAs.ﬂ }(cRR-l983) |

._js’ﬁﬁ. B Ve Pyarela..'s.}IAs. (R&&Qeé).
X33 J;é.Meéna,IAS. | _(Rﬁ;igasj
Shpi N eeraJ 'm.Barooah. (scéelgss)
shri a.:s;a{em.m. (sCs~1.983) .
Dr S;EMeﬁai,IAS; | ’ (s‘cs'._»:-,éea)
s Ha;:i s s?r'lowa.l.I'AS. (RR--.IéBl)

Snnnamn Kumar,Izs, (‘RR—,'L983) .

-

NO. 2Ki.44/88/179
dated. Av.go/94.
NO, ALA.10/94/Pt/ 22
Ated 843.95,
kAL, 44/88/ 298,
dated 22,8,95,
NOo A2ie 44/88/Pt.11/5
cated 11¢3.96,
Noo 2Aie 44/88/ 208=1
Gated 22.8.95,
No, 241 ,44/88/ 208-B,
cated 22.8.95.
NO, AAl.40/9 2/Pt/89-2
(‘ﬁteﬁ 3-2011.‘980
NO. A21.44/88/Pt.311/14
ctted 18, 2,98,
Noo AALe44/88/Pt, 111/
14-2, cated 18,2.98. -
NO, AAX.44/88/Pt.11i1/
i4-B, cdated i8,2.98.
N, 221444/88/Pt, 111/
dated 18.2.98,
No. 2A1+44/88/Pt. 111/
No. RAL.44/88/Pt.ili/
140 Gited 18.2.98,
No. ARE,10/94/Pt/
222 cated 8.3.95,
N9, 22S5.10/94/Pt/
228 Gated 8,3.95.

;.3 CDpYo LA XS



! . : .

& mpy of the Gradstion. .‘g.ist of Ias offiqers of
Assan Cadre as ON 148,98 prepnred ané pubiised by, tne
autnon.ty &® is annexed as Zanexire - " H . ® this .

upp 14 c«-t;.on.

/ v

xi) 'ﬁ‘lnt me rppl..n.cant strtes tnat mrmg .;.99;. wné‘i

P

ne wag po.sted br & s‘lort pen.oc’ as tne Secretary . the
®vt, of hssam, Veterinary Deptt., he had to cesl with and
per"om vario*ls mutine aduinistrétive fanctions on beérai

0§ ‘the (bvt.' of Lsgan =mé‘er ﬁae Riles of mq...“xesc =34 the

) L2 -

G)vt. The taties mc.mz’ed v.-ra.ous ﬂpnmvm.s ané sanctiong

* ¥

» tne ailotment of fancés unéer Letter of credn.t {100

»

- systen to the Drawing and Digbarsing Officers uncer the

vete::‘n«-zy De;wrune'at. Lnter whel he came bock b: me.%.-

"ter ding his Me Ae .,ne Pix, D, :.mn the Usz, ané jo.med o
ag. Secretaxy.‘ Cmini strative Réfoms and Trainin Je e
oonlcd lerm that some ofifiicers nnder the vetézlnary :
Amparmé-;t were aileged inwoived in manupul ations of ‘mne"
aﬁ..‘@m@t under the LOC system. 'm;z..é_ éase evoked rach
ﬁpbar in theé assembiy “a;nd Wi dé.’:.y pubiisied in ‘ﬁaé pre’:s.
TD trcko.e the gitagion someiow to satisfy the v_,_bra)qt presq
nne/or 0 sm...e.a.é s:me o, the <1borctmnte ernng officials,
& his name was dragged by the State ACB intw the saild

LOC case, though there is 1o gmnad snd/or iota of évicdice

at a..!‘--.l-_clo sae o;



o the supertime schie in 1993, It would be pertinent

£ all against the appiicants ané to fasten him somehow

»

2

iong with others, the police (CDI) upon transfer of the

- case O it, nas salmitted & charge sheet on 2i,11.97,-in

PR

R G No. 5(2)/94-203 (i) -CE However the erimindl cése

aga;i.n'st'ﬁmé sppii ca’nt'i;s yet th be opened ané no &aErge

s yet : rr-med ng«-.a.nst m.m till to=cay.

xi) - That the applicant stites that the registretion

. OF poli'ce cse against tne npp.u. i:rnt gave tne G:vt.rn

oppo rtani ty to justify thelr iilegal cGenial of appoinment
th the appiiceat first in the selection grade in 1991,
viier it was i€ t» him #1¢ whea his junior IAS officers

were appointed and then in 1993 when his batchi-mates ané

Juniors vere appointed to the supertime scaie wiich #X is

mankfestiy & mala fide use of power,
wil) et wathout prejucdice o the rights and

omn télti.ons mace Nereinabove ané Mily reiying on te

same i'he npm..:.c.—mt states that tne criminal case ancd/or

eabn.;ss.'.on of mnrge sireet onl it on 2i.il.97, even
P—————’

ass’un.:.ng b&t Not adnitting that the same ﬂns nny ba

reqa:c.n.:ng t_m al, cennot :m &1y way came in the way' W

. @ppoint the §ppiicant W the seiection Gracde in ‘.199.1 &né

m mmtlon.‘ LA R J



tr mention here that the Gvt., havigg not fund any

. misoona@ict an¢/or remiss against the appiicent, d&a not

pmceed Cepartmentaily and in view of sbove denial of

appointment t the hidher scaie wiidl s10ulc hiave oome

 &s & matter of oousse as per the prvision of IS (Pay)

Riles, 1954 , is quite iliegai benrisl of right in bresch
0% law and based on irreievant anc extreneous materials

which amounts of & misuise of power in baé faith,

¥iv) That the appiiont s‘tat-eé H1at, since there was

nd 1ega’i. b.a'r or gm.ng Me ben:eu.tc m the mp.u.-.omt
mam.qule under the Inc‘:mn Po.;...ce Service (Pay) m-.ee.1.954.
the app.u&%’:t by c.c.tiang Cech sion of the ipex Cm;rt.
salmitted & represertation on 19.3.99 with a reqaést o)

grént cae i)e‘fxeﬁit of appo.mmeﬁt o the post of Obm.:. sioner,

A oopy of the said r@reezett.-tson érted 19,3, 99 is

'nnnexe(’ aég Annemre - " I to the upp iication,

xv) .'Ih.-t tne ﬂi)p.!.-k'c«-ﬁt in the mesntime ouid ileam
thnt on 13.5 99 the Gvt. took a <°ec;¢e¢on on his
rqaresent«:tuor:\n end therefmre by hi & letter dated ?;5.5.99;
the app.';.icaht wanted to kfnowv the decision ﬁla‘t wr-.s teken |
in thie rega_r.d-.. | |

A mpy OFf tﬁe .‘u.ettér cated 1545.99 is ahnexed

&g rmnexrre - " J w to this appiication,

XV'-;-) EEXR R

vavd



XVA) That on 9, 2. 000 again, the Govt. of Assam passed

yet another order by wiid sari Dimesh Che Baman, IAS,

('SéSs».‘;.984)‘ WO wag Olding the post of SLcretrry, Ecition

‘Deptt. Dispur, was appointed t» the Supertime Scaie of IAS,

in disregard of the legitimate widim of the appiicant,

The orcder was passel vide dvt.notification No, 221.18/97/

:.?1@4 dated 9, 2. 2000, : .

2 mpy of the said notification dntee 94 2. 2000 is

AMpexed as zanexire - o K » w this appiication,.

xvii). = That aithoueh appoinunent of the applitcax‘:lti in

the Se.i.-ectﬁ.on Gréde ancd in the supertime Scaie was gle':.z;a
;99:. cmd 1993 respectn.ve.!.y um’er the pay mie ag aforesaie
ﬁme*Gavt.~ Vife thelr letter cated 4.6,99 intimated that the
.Scmti.ny Oamnittee.ih LAtes meeting ﬁe.";é on 13, 5 99 oon gi dered

the cise 0of the spplicwnt mr prombéon 1o5) mperta.me Scele

. and kept its Ceci shon uncer seaied wver as per pzowlsﬁ.m

o N ml!t a

2 oopy of the letter dated 4.,6.,99 is annexed ag.

- Znnesire - *L® o this appiication,

xviii) T at the a,') iicant being highly aggrieved by the

Pmcess by which the Gavt. (’eC.L(’ed to keep tne mntter

of [ AN R RN
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Of appointment to the Supertime Scale under sealed cpvér.
though it is not at aii applicablie in the case /or
consiceration of the appiicant's appointment o the
Seiection Gréde and supertime schle as referre@ tn above,
wrote to  the @vt, vide ietter dated 7.2.2000 to f1rnish
nim with a mpy of the proceedings of the saic Screening
Gmrd ttee meeting held on 13,5.99 o as o e€iabie him

o kaow the reasdfis T such uavwarranted cdecision, But the
Govt. till to=cdly neither farnished him the saie pY .
Aor intimated the reasmns Mr such actdon and as suh

the appliocsnt is ieft with no other alternative, bat to

appmach this Hon'bie Qurt for appropriate Girection,

2 mpy of the letter Gated 7.2.2000 is annexed

Neresith as Mnexire - 'M' @ this x appilcation,

4

x4 %) Mat the appiicant states that upon some posttive

~ incication £mm the @vt. the applicant initisiiy was

under the bona fice impression tiat the Govt, might be

obiivioug of the claims of the appiicant Mmr his appointment
th the Seiection Grade ahd th the Supertime Scale since |
the appiicant went out of India on pmlonged ierve Mr his
higher stadies airing 1991 t 1995, Waen fae appiiecmt
retarned sticies airbng 199% ® a995, When the appiicent
returned W Inédia and joined his Mties, he sulmitted
representation  the Mvt., but the @Bvt. oaily heid out

Nope that his cise woulcd k& dily onscered, The appiicant

thought it o be 3 proceirsl deiay for meeting requirement

Oﬁ
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o{ saﬁct.ioﬁ of various levelis. B:l:t thé impug’i’léd otder

. cated 4..6;99 passed in breadh of iaw has mace .«.t ciear that
the pi:;Jc'égs by which the Gvt. Geciced to deny Me appointe
m’e‘n.-t to the appli cart to the selection Grade and Sapertime

 Scale totally iacks boma fide and is based on irrelevant
angé extranedus oopstéeration, Non_-—oonsider.:étlon of the .
case of 'th,e appilican t dor appointment to the hidher scsle.
as ree.erred above éﬁire's & oonthnuous caise of action

. .-}ad tne rnpuc«ﬁtt ns« a legaliy sabs.;. sting mfom'eablfe .

right wiidh beifig deiied to him iileyaily.

xx) ‘Ihnt the Pppu.ccxnt qteteq that the ppomment tO
. Hhe. «e:.ect;v.on -Grage” wi'ger tie Pny m.u.es. .Q."c time be'mc’

et

’ ,gzbg ect 0 .e..:.t'nesq on ment, regard beiag nne % the

. seuoz_:.-_.'ty of member o tne cerv:-.ce. Wnea the pp | cant
completed idth yesr of Service in 1991 and when his batdh
métes & Were aisd pm@ted with effect £rm 1.7.9%1, there
was 10 earthiy reagmn DI non-omnsideration of his case
aiong with the other sifmilaniy sitanted personse The Gavi:.
allowed pmfoma of ;..Ld-ﬂt.l.ﬂg c-p;;)o.n.ntma‘lt nf the se.'ie'ctiorx p
Grace w. € fe 1e7.91 t» shri S.K. Srivastaba IkS, shr Pregip
Sinm ang Sri H.M, Cairae all of 1978 batca, the Govt.

- shov..;.d have al= oonsidered pmioma officiating «—pncmtnent

o the seiection G.rac‘;e to the appiicint by the ‘same

- ’ ’
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i

notification Mo, 221.44/88/68 cated 6.5.92, cenial of

whig) has rercered the whole action of the Gvte &s
arbitrary, unfair anc nareasonabie ang vioiative of the

provision of Articie i4 and 16 of the Oastitation of India,

:bd.) That ﬁ‘le. appilicant states that his batd-mates

an@d juniors vwere alsn appointed tm the Sipertime scale in

1993 without oonsicering his cise aiong with them. The Gvt,
granted nim e lesve adnissibie to him uncder the Ali India
Services (Leave) Riies, 1955, reguiarising the periné he wa»s on
leave in the U, S 2o I higher studiess There Ls no adverse
ertries in his ACR., Tere wags neither any departmentai procee-.

éing nNor ANy criminal crse pencing aghinst him & in 1991 ang

1993 wihen is batd-mates &nd juniors were appointed m the

Seiection Grace and granted prowoma appointment o his
batd-mates with effect F1om 1.9.91 ang as such there can
be 1o valié reason Hr dewying the same benefit v the
applicint along with simiiarly piaced officers, wnen the

dppiicant joined back to hls daties on retarn £rmn U, S, 2.

e hag been making representatinn and on erd) Occasinn
the appiicant was giver o mcderstané that his case wouid
be oongicdered in Me murse. Bat nitimately by thelir ietter

Gated 4.,6.,99 intimated that the screening oormittee

2o
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in ite meeting déated 13.5.99 oonsicdered the case of the
applichint MHr prmtion t Sipertime Scale and kept its
ceci s‘Loin :rmmxx under Sesled Odver &g per provision

of Raie w.;.ﬁ‘nout spechfying as to Wnnt mie the Govt. have

taken re@rt w.

-

xxu.:i.) That the appiicant states that even aséumimg that

pendelcy of & crimimal ,_éase éga_:_i.iasf any @vt. servant can
na g:.ve";) case bar agpoinﬁnant/pmfnotion m‘ & post géx';y'ing

higher scaie, the apg;’.’s.’id‘;nt‘ & appointment to the Seiection
Q’.fade'.ahd Sap,értime‘Sca;‘-e be:'i.s’if @&e in 1991 nm° 3993

fges;., ectively, canaot be wi tme.;d on the p’i.ea (355 pe‘aée'xcy

-

- o£ me cm.mmm. CAage in wiich d’x.-rge sneet Was, avhm.tted

by t-ne C.EI. as on 2v..11.97 r"ld the same wo‘u.ca be aantrnxy
- tne Faili Benm Jm’geme'lt 0% the CAT ‘reported in 1987(2)
.SOJ (caT) ii5 (FB) (K. Ch. Venkata REACY & Ors, «vs- Union
of InGs & ors. | ’
mii) That the appligant .states that the law iaid down
K. C1. VEkats Reddy Aand others -vs=- Union of I?."xdi.a\& o&xers
1987 (2 &LJ (cam .’15'5 ‘(FB) after interpreting various ;
g‘lide.lihe's' '-‘- saed by me Gavt. of India from time t.u.me
w.xtn regard  "Seried AODVGJ;‘ pmcedire® alm pmv.r.d.es

S
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j that oonsicderstion of'pmmti.on, 'Se.‘fect:i.on Graée,_

<

cx:ossmg the efficency bnr on a.;gher soo!.e of pay cv.nnot
be w.s.tme;d merely on the gmn‘nd of pencdercy of & |
cb‘.«c:i.plmnxy or crimihn nl pmceedings against the official
ané ﬁajere;:ore eveﬂ agsuming bat not adnitting taat there
ig any cnmnal cise against the appl.icant. reqaix:l‘ng

trizi. The same csanot be a bar for a')po.mtmant of the

s

'app.‘g.:..oant b: tne n...g':er scale of pay as &d‘uss:-bxe 2] m.m :

ané even ﬁne @vt. gl.n.Ee;..mee. in this regnrc’ pmmf’es for

rev.‘saﬂ nf the. cases wien the crimin nal cases takes an

e

: ma‘saa‘-.ly iong penoé of time cauqmg serious prejudice

tm the ofucer @ncerned and il sadr case appmpn.nte :

order r gmmo tion siouled be pns<ed.

x‘xi.v)  fhat ‘t"-le' sppiicant str-teq ﬁ'mt 128 (Pay) m.;es, ‘

1954, is framed xméer the pmv.a.s.x.on of 21 Ind:-,a, Service

Act, 1951 ana the pta@'ose of Raie 3 o% the pay m.'q.e 'is \>2]
e'nsure tlme.‘;.y ‘éppoinméit 0% the ma'tbers of Ithe serv:;,cex

tn the h.;gher scales of poy ané@ the gaid m .Le des not
pmv.sﬁe any power ™ the micemed Govt, w:..bmold ,

s bene te The m.~m1er Y g:-.v.s.ng berefit of n...ghe.rp SC!:!.e

:n.s pmv:se.ed in tl:e pay m.les itqe.‘c.f. The Gvt,. -ﬁmerefbre

uneer no ciroamstances can dqmrt fmm the manner prescribed

v

Ln(’er the m.a.e. The ba!eu.tq prescr:sbed uncer the p~y
mies mu‘ex' Raie 3 are of appo.'.ﬂt'lé'tt 2] tne n.x.g'ner SCu:).e

4
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cam be

- % -

i

tme perspective ang aot pmmotion = that it

bmudht within the smpe and ambit of the -

! se8led Oover Procedire' .

7)  GROUNDS,

i) Por that when the pay mies pmvices or

RN

time boune appo..n'b!!é'lt to the Seo.ectn.on Grée
to the membere: of the J‘.A.s- aac whel the Gvt,
sppointed other simiiariy s:-.wated persms, _
non-mnsl deration of the case of i:ﬁe Applicant :
aiong with ob"te.r in 1991, is unfair ana |
anreasnnpb;e ana V.I.O!.c«td.ve 0f the pmvxqonq

of Rie 3 0f the Pny m.;es angd the pmv...s:.o*z 0f

VR T g e

'

articie i4 ané i6 o,. the Ooneummon of Iniae

. For that ﬁ]ere Bas been no dqaartmanta; or
‘éﬁminr‘a.i Ctse pen c;i.ﬁg against the applicint
v‘ahen Nis sppointment to the nigher scaies w_eré
ae aﬁd the applicint' & excellent merit having
not been in di..-_pute- &x st any point of time, the
‘oa_x‘:l_.‘;.ﬁ not h;-fve dm;ee? the appiicant n.-.e dne
appointmert o the Selection EGJ_:a'de SeaNEEx 1991
e o the supertime Scale in 1993 when his

batdi-mates abd juniors were appointecd,

ii) For that the spplivant's appointment to the i
 supertime Scale being @ie in 1993 wher no diarge
sheet was salmitted by the poiice in any criminai

—
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case, the Gecision to teke report to & sealed

mver pmeemne' by ﬁae‘irhpugaed letter cated -
446,99 4is vﬁaoj.iy«unwarxﬁhted and agailnst the

‘sett.led law 618?: seai.ec’ @ver pmcedire can be

ﬁakel‘ resdrt oniy after a oﬁéx\gé memo, ¥x is
served on the os&‘lcemé& official or the diarge sheet

filed before the criminal wurt and not bemre that,

™r that even the guicdeiines issued by the Gove,
fmn time  time ang the law laid dwn by the

Raii Bench judgement in K.~ di:"Ve'akata Reddy ané

Ors, =ve= Union of India & ors (1987(2) sLI(cam

i1i5 (FB) provicdes that wnsi.éerétion'“o;’f pmxh;tioh,,
seieétﬁ.-On Gi-ade. cmssing of efficiency bar or higher
sctie of pay oinont be witanelé mere_lyl_ oa the

gmund of pendency of Gieciplinary or criminaji.

Pmceetings against an offi ial ana pmmotion ¢dn be

| given pending resiit of the cise anc thereMmre in
no cfge the @vt, omuied have denied appoihtment .

0% e appiicEnt  the higher scales teking resort

-

 Sesled CoOver pmcedrre,

mr that the pméeﬁzre Mr appointment of 5 manber

9£ 128 is provided in the Ias (Pay) Ruies,io54, ang

-the ®vt. oculd a0t have adpted any manner other

than the manner prescribed. ®iai & manner is

prescz:i.beg"w. oo o .



vi)

%,

prescribed to do certain thing in certain tay, that
should be done in the sane manner prescribed or not
at sll. Hence'adopting seal ed cover 5r0cedu?e and

withholding promotjon of the applicent is arbitrary

and violative of the provision of the pay rules in the

equality &exz clause Of the Constitutjon of 1ndja.

For that the ac:tién of the respondents in denying
appointment to the applicant to the Selection Grade
in 1991 and to the supertime scale_‘in 1993 is wnfsir,

‘mnreasonable, irrgtional and is viol ative of the

" provisijon of Artjcle 14,16 and 2L of the Constjitutjon

'of India as well as the provision of the 1PS (Pay)

" Rules, 1954,

vii)

8.

9

Ve

For in any viaw of the matter the decision to deny
appointment of the applicant to'the hjgher scale is

jllegal and unsustainabl e.

Details of the remedies exhasusted

That the applicant declaree that he has avajled of

éll the Rex¥zi renadies available to him under the

relevant service rules.

Matter's not previously fjled or pendjng wjth any O'thﬂ

Sourt

The applicant further, decl ares that he has not

contde..



% A.

previously filed any application, writ petition or

suit regarding the mattar in respect of which this

application has been made, before any Court of law

Oor any other bench

of the Tribunal nor any application,

writ peﬁitim or suit ps pending before any of thaem.

O+ Rolief sought

In the premises aforesaid, it

most huably prayed that Your Lordships

may be gracjously pleased to admit this

application, -call for the records,

~issue notjce on the respondents and

aftér hearing the partics

.i) Direct the respondents to promote

the applicant to mé' selection Grade

. Of TAS with effect from 1991 when his

batch-mates wera appointed,

Direct the respondents to promote the

applicant to _the superiime scale of

" T.Ae s With effect from 1993, when

e

his batch-mates were appointed,
o

am—

Set aside the letter dated 4.6.99

(Amnexure- L ) after declering that
‘ e~
sealed cover procedure js not

-applicable in the case of the

'applicant for appointment to the

Selection grade, with offect from 1991

G‘mtd ‘{0“ LR J



and to the supertime scale with effect ,

from 1993.

jv) Pass such other or further order/prders
as to the Hontble & Tribunal may deem fit

and propere

1l. Intorim ordgr if any prayed for

in thé facts and circtms'tances. of the case

the applicant does noi pray for any interim ordér
but the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to pass

an order that pendency of the original application
-may not be a'bar for the respondents to consjder

the reljef sought for in the instant case.

L

12+ Particulars of the :j;}.P.O. in raespect of the application.

le Nane of the Post Office - Q.P.C. GUWahati.
2. Nuaber of J.P.Oe = 0G 497235
e Date Of T1.PeCe o 15:.542000

4,  Post offjce at which payable - G.P.O, Guwahatj.



X_E_.B_Z_FIJJ‘ION

I, Dr. sz Saran, so/ﬂ of su'.-'. Paramesw«:r Saran,
aged_about 48 years, Secretary to the G®vt, 0of 2ssam,
20mini. str*t..ve Refoms angd Training Department, Dispur, ’
Gawmmu -6, do nereby vers iy anéi State tnrt the

qtnte'\eqtc: maé‘e in p&rwgr@ns//a@ €/ o €0 VI ER <x(éw6-9w/ € x gxxgm/g,yk,,’ _

&- X///, EXX/v sre tr'e to my knows.ec’ge nne tHhose

mace .ﬁ'l pﬁrsgrc')nq €. v//}/ 6%, G-XN € XY, € Xy,

) Are tme n ny mmmote.on der.-.ved ’mm the record and me
rest are my humbie mhmsssmﬁ before the Trimnai and I
s,.gn tiis Verification m.. Ay the {9

Ry of N-“'k
2000 at GAchntL. '

S e ZT?%M I
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ULEARI‘M.-L\T OF PL‘.&J(AVNL.L

T , , #55AN BECRLLAKLAT (u\m‘) ulbk‘uR
R N e . (.:UW:JM’I‘I-B \ f«:ﬂ L \u VT
}r‘ RO ~.: o a RO M"’r 2 A ‘A\.Mf\l :l’:f\:%“

om,n 5. F-‘Y T:m c,ovw;\oa -
, wxmmlw- i ' '

‘ :NO-I\Al 32/79/246 thi Prem basan, W becmtazy Revenue S
’Pepamnent,ﬂasam :l.a__al;awed under Hule. 11/ 1./ 15 of the All: India.._:.' .
Service (Leave) Rules, 1955 as amended, eayned leave for 1’!8 daya
' with effect f£rom 15-9~91" to 10.3.92, Half pay ;.oave for 226 day'
with effect  fxom 11.3592 to 21 10.92 and ex+ra o:dinaxy 1ewo tox‘ ,
692 days with effect from 22, 10.92: ' to 13.9.94 on pxivate affaix’a

;(Adm,tssion for PhJJ.in U.b.A.) e S

"». , "

, The otficey would have cOntinued Lto- hold t:he
poa'c but for his pxo;eeding ou lecxve and that tht;xe is evexy e'pec-
tation of’ his 1€ xning to the post f.xom uhidQ he pxoceeded on

¢

: ’1eave or to a s:lmilax post. 4 PRI SR wf’ sl o
k . \:‘ ) S l . . «' - . ( ‘1
S Y san P, Ko BARUAH, " e ‘,j
. ueputy becretaxy to the Govt. of Aqqm' \34 ‘4 {'
Memo. NOo, MJ‘ 32/79/34§-,A supage%uiapu‘ t:he 18th Ouly,' 1991. M
\CQQY tO e RS2 R E S MR SE00 204 4 S ‘.i, 3l a f .3"\'\”:(?,
14" The Accountant Genezal (Accounta’ .J*s.sam. 6h1110ng. . "'f AN
2 The Chairman, Assam udministxative Txibunal, Guwahati. A r o
| 3'""‘ The Chairman, Assam,Hoard of Revenue, GuVahati. SR o

4. All Conmissione;s & Secys/ bpl.becys/s¢ ¥s to. the Govt.of Asaw\.
5. 6ll Commissiomrs ot wivisions, ~ssam, ‘ S
6, The Chief u‘becxetaxy to the Govt. of Meghalaya, b“tllong. Lo

7. The Under Secretary to the Govt. of india, Ministry Personnel
.. & Tiaining,A s,, Public Lrievances and Pensions (Leptt, of - :
Personnel & T)aining), New velhi, «

T i

The Under Sec xetaxy to the Govt, of 1ndia, Ministx of Personnel
. & T aining, A.R., P.Ge and Pensions tCau-,ex Mana¢ ement Lvn),
! New velhi,

9. Resident Hcp:eaentativn, Govt, of Aaaam,‘ Aamm House, New ualh.t. :
10, The decretary to. the Governor of Aasam, wispuie

11, The Superintendent,. ABS.M Govt. P;ess,G\mahati—ZJ.. for publi-
. cation in the nssam Gazetted, '
"12, The Under “ecretary, & .(s) Lepartment, bispux. Co
13, The Pe5« to Minister, Revenue, assam, ' . : Vs
‘14, The P.d« to Chief bYecietary,sAs8am,visp. 1, o "
15, The Pede to hudl.&,hie Sccretaay,e »ssam.uupux. T
16. Shii Prem Suran,Ihs, ecretary. Revenue Depazunent.nssgm.biaput‘ \
17, Peysonal file of officer. Dot e '
W . S
' By Q:_dqz:,et.c. Y
1;’1" o ok :

+

8,

:1.?‘9:..... -
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ANMEXuﬁE”rR:

123

£ DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL ( PBRAPWNEL :::A)

RN RE . GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM . 4

rer vyl AASSAM: SECRETARIAT (CIVIL) DISPUR -
TN R R GUYWAHATI-781006 o
M LI @930 : .
Ay VNG . " ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

et et NOTIFICATION .-
E3N Gllaniiuilo Dated-Dispur, the 12th-December,1995.
o 4/58 .1 8n return from leave, Shri Prem Saran,IAS(RR-1978)
N ) ,‘:f""‘ AN DT AT ] ] )
f:}isﬁpﬁatpnggyﬁeqpetary'to the Government of Assam, Administrative
gﬁ%ﬂwﬁﬁgﬂgfgigkﬁin;né;DEPartment. ~ B
SR ks L N o : . .
R L _ 8d/~ D. SAIKIA ‘ :
gy;;wgws*;f34w1~ﬁ."~n':.fr.E Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam
:*’i; ::.;“ ! . o000 ' )

.

el
P ..
LY R

N k!"

1

i
rleMedd:n
ﬂt"’:" o THe s ¢e
T."’:.n.‘ ‘ ) ' " *, } 4
B e, Ohkdy

K1 IERE

s R Y .
,¢§3N0§%£§ﬁ¢3%94/58—A,l:: Dated_Dispur, the 12th December, 1995.

fhﬁbﬁﬁntaﬁt’céneral'§A&E)/(Audit),Meghalaya, Shillong.
tant General AXE) , Assam, Bhangagarh,Cuvahati-=5. -
an, .Assem. Administrative Iribunal, Guwashati.
hplrman, - Assan Board of Revenue, Guwahatie-

lo. 5

2 RO -A?' (RN .

ol Zoi! e Chasthian,  Assen State Pleotricisy Bosen: suvahati. ’
ﬁrzxﬁﬂqﬂl@;Pyih&Lgal,Secretariea Commissioners & Secretaries/ Sccretaries
il R the BoVEL of. Aseam. -

: o
RN

3

. f.
R
ll.ta.\
RIBME

et Theu Chded ) ectoral Officer, Assam, Dispur. : L
w‘gﬁmwm éaﬁeﬁiﬂﬁqtzCommissioner, Covt. of Assam, Assam House, New: Delhi.

3i@¢‘he?Agr;qultural.Production Commissioner, Assam, Dispur. - .
e Cotunl s st onep & Secretary to the Governor of Assam, Diapur.’ -
'g~¢mL.commiuulonera'0£ Divigions, Assan. .
ﬁue{qm;efysedretary‘tOfthe-Govt.-of~Meghalaya1~Shillon5-~~~-

.$§gfgmhéxU@deraSecrétary'to the.Govti. of India, Ministry of Persoﬁﬁéli?b'

-%¢§§u§q3§§og§)wDepttg:of;Eersonnel % Training, New Delhi. ,
A%dvhe Under Secretary- to-“the Govt, of India, Ministry of Personnel, PG

I R R LA s ; s 2 s
jﬁgggguﬁgﬁgﬁn$1on§,.Career Managsement Division, New Delhi.

12% 4 The Secre%ar ~cum-Reglstrar, 0ffice of h ;
:1:3-264- A1 Heads ofyDeptts/gAll Deptts of an Seonayuktay
"&kQZ?TThe.Bpecialefficer to Chief Minister,Assam, Dispure.
2.8« The PS to Chief Secretary/ Addl. Chief Secreta
@94 ALl PS'to Ministers/ Ministers of State.

+i.. 1304 The PS to Member, State Planning Board, Dispur.

-iSecretary to Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur.

:EE?G‘fA V~OSD“tOjChief Ministeﬁ,AsSam, Dispur. ) R
.;qugigggﬁpninCipal Secretary, Bodoland Autonomous Council, Kokragjhan..
;ﬁ{{dgfkThe P?in°$pal;8ecretary, N.C.Hills District Council, Haflongs, - -
iﬁ;, b?giheﬁpriﬂcipal_Secretary, Karbi Anglonz District Council,Diphu.

?ggwthﬁz-?rincipal Secretary, Lalung Autonomous Council, Marigaon.
(g L

- Principal Secretary, Mising Autonomous Council, Gogamuith.

‘gggt;th_Pq;ngipal Secretary, Rabha Hasong Autononous Council,Dudhnoi. _
Lgﬁ",ﬁgi‘Sacretary, State Election Commission, Housefed Complex, Dispur.
ealiy : A

Deput Commissioners/ Sub-Divisional Officers. .

Nabinnagar,Ghy.
of Assam Secretariat.

ries,Assan,Dispur.

«* 31+ Shri. Prenm Saran,IAS

N

32¢ AeRe & Training Department, Dispurs
33 Persoqal file of the officer.

N
-

By i;:ﬁﬁﬁfﬁéfj

( D. SATKIG )
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

L . oo
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GOVERNMENT OF assaM = |

‘\‘ ‘r ) - ',
. i’?%“\‘ ™. Prem Surun, g +E(Chem,), MBA(II‘MC) | s61304 (©)
“ )N\(i"«*nn) MA{C: lif) Ph. D(Calif) Phone A
. 561398 (R)
DO. No. .o
Dtd, 13/1/97
|
Dear Sir,

Some months hence.when 4 become eligiblo for it

°n the completion of twenty yea:a of service, I plon to avall or

the provisions regarding Voluntary Retirement,The main reason
13 that,as & glance at my .letterhead above will indicate.I am

overqualified for the Indian Administrdtive Service, In addition.

dnother’very iwmportant resson 4s that.despite many representationg

and in dicregard of the princ{ples of natural justice,I have been

denied my pronotion as Commissioner eThis was due when 1 haa rctutn

ed after completing my Ph D.at the University of Californis over
year back,and {its denial has obvioualy cauaed unnecessary

humiliation and mental agony.both»to my @mmily and to me,
.“l’ .

Kindly do therefore take urgen action to que me

o
y promotion as Commissioner.with due retrospective effect.so

" that I can get my . prOper pension and other benefits.when I do

take Voluntary Retirement. "

Thank you very much,

With »;smls )
{

Sincerely,

Mr.’I‘.K.Kamilla; IAS, ‘ V(\‘C\.\ﬂm
Cirlef Secretary.Assam, A

A
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., l‘um Sienn, Be L((.hem.) MBA(IIMC),

¥
4 |

‘l
Y o

[ Pral "3 Jf)m(l’ﬂnn) MA(Calif), Ph, D§Calif)

.?.!4 Fd

Copy tb:-
| Mr.CoK.Das, TAS, Conmissioner &
" He lq requested to place this

uruont remndial action..

N % [ .

N A\

N S
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

| 561304 (0)
Phone '

561398 (R)

QO;NQ ...................... .

Secretary,CM'a ~Secretariat,

before the CM for his kind,

- o
_ o (Dr,Préﬁzgzzg;;

Secy,AdRo& T:aining Dept,

et
"uw*%
144
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. Secretary, Admintotray .
(  ’ / Reforms & Traipring Dept .
N ' . .
. 57 ”%ﬁﬁb ' ‘ GOVERNAMENT OF Asant .
e o, 1"‘«:\ Or, Pret Sarnn, o YR )
) . ( i " ne (¢ ) ), MB ;o7 O\ Phone
Zﬂ""-i;‘é‘ E C.h?m «MBA(IIMC), IV
o NA(Pcﬁn),MA(Calif),Ph.D(Calif):IAS.

| | ANNERURE. E_
\-\-v\

K . © Dtd. 4/8/97

LG1398 (1)

To Shri T K Kamilla, IAS,
Chief Secretary, , ’
Govte.of Assoam,Dispur,

Sir,
This 10 amother remindor in connection with my
repreqontation that the Government of Assem should give e my

due promotion as Conmissioner,with retrospective effect as

en-

titled.You will recall that when I rejoined duty on January
{ 20,1997, 0n completion of my Ph,D in the U.S.A,I was unfustly
posted as Secretary, instead of 88 Commissioner, '

Since you are well oware that justice dolay «d 19
tantamount to justice dpniod 1 am sure you will} kindly take fuwwea

diate steps to give me my due promotion,You will appreciete Lhe

frustration I have becn undergoing for the last one _and o nhale

years, due to the humiliztion of being superseded by four batchoes

, of IAS Officers junior to me,as well as the financial loss so
I'd . , ) .

caused to e,

%,

Thank you,

Yours faithfully.

| wf}j;ﬁﬁ ),A e g--c*"*‘i N
| & S
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[ “#7

-

B e e T P SO D T

W TP R [ (N



.. Deptq,of ?ersonnel,covtoof India which I was compelled to send rew

' 4 ‘ } Reforms & Training Dept,
- . GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
Hro Mo Sapan, . RERETY ©)

Secretary,Administratipe

BE(Chem),MBA(IIMC), , Phone
¥A (Penn) ,MA (Calif) ,Ph,D(Calif)y1AS, A 1 961398 (R)

ANNE (e - E

Dtd.21/8/97

To Mr.V.S,.,Jafa, IAS,
Chief Secretary,
Govérnment of Assam,Dispur,

Sir,

I am writing this to claim my overdue promotion

as Conmissionor,with rntrospective effeot.Thia had been denied to

me by the Government when I rejoined duty after doing my Ph.D at
the University of Californga,USA,on 2Q/l/°6oThis was apparently

done because I had extended my Extraordinary Leave without prior

approval in order to complete my studies,

| Since then I have aubmitted a8 number of represen-
tations to the Government I am enclosing the last of these(dated‘
4 8o 97),along with the one brevious to that(dated 13/1/97). In th;

|
latter.I have oqt of sheer frustration expressed my intentiqn to

take Voluntary Retirement,when I became eligible for it.In addition,

I am alsoAattacring a oopy of my Tepresentation to the Sccretary,

centlyol | S : oo . . |
?ince T belong to. the 1978 batch,I have hadi the

privilege of heing trained by you at the National Academy of Ade

mtnistration,wuqsoorie Knowing thus your sense of justice apd fatr..

play,I am sure that you will appreciate the mental agony that my

family and 1 ha e been made to undergo for the last 19 months, esge- -

cially due to the humiliation of being suporseded by four barchec
of IAS Officers junior to me,

Anticipating therefore your kind redressal of th°

l

orievance of a junior colleaque,

M‘?’ ’bw"é( Yours Ifaith.fully, .
Fj@‘( i e

= M’W”"b | Vacg Bovta
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: - Reforms & Training Dept,
: @ : _ - GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
Dr, Prem bamn

i 561304 (0)
an(cmm) MBA (IIMC),

Phaone
m\(venn) MA(Calif),Ph,D(Calif);1as,

(’\ 561388 (R)

ANNEXUpE G

' Dtd, &/8/97
To Shri T K Kamilla, IAS,
Chief Secretary,
Govteof Assam,Dispur,

81!‘.

I am attaching herewith 8 letter that I am sondinq

to the secretary.ninutry of Porsonnol,otc..covt.of India,In
anticipation of your kind epproval,

I am aendtnq an advance
copy to him,

Thank you,

Yours faithfully,

BrIas

PASSRNUIES % o - LIPS
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i Aa you will kindly see from the copy of my C.V.

Becretary,Administrative

<:::::) Reforme & Training Dept,

GOVERNMENT QF ASSAM

Dr. Prem Saran, JAS (\/ | 561304 (V)
BE (Chem) ,MBA(IIMC), _ G Phone

* MA(Penn) ,MA(Calif),Ph.D(Calif)sIAS,

‘ 561398 (IY)
ANNEYQNE - g
ADVANCE COPY. _ DO No, T

Shri Arvind Varma, IAS,
Becretary,Dept.cf Personnel,
Ministry of Personnel Public Grievences &

i hPensions.New Delhi-110001.

rl

C Through ahx.t. T K Kamilll.m.
" Chief Becretary, ' e

- Govteof Assam,Dispur )

'_enclosed herewith 1 am probsbly one of the most highly qualified

1

IAS foicera ih éhe country.Afth doing my Bachelor's degree in
'Chemical Engineering and my MBA from the Indian Institute of Manage-
ment Culcutta.I joined the IAS in 1978.I A1d this purely out of a
spirit of 1doaliam and public nervico.forcgoing a 1ucra;1ve career

'#-f;hfphe private sectorQ

In 1991.1 went to the University of Californis to do

day ‘

ssam 1n January 1996.1 was shocked to be denied my due ptomotion as
~~Commisaioner in the Btate Government . Apparently this was because
.-Iihgd extgnded my Extraordinary Leave to complete my Ph.D,without
“ighe prié; approvel of the State Govt,

Thereafter, I have sent repeadted reminders to the Govt,

- I hava not even received a reply from the 8tate Govt, .Further.alnco

[ |

I had exhausted all my savings in pursuit of my higher studies,I have
. regrettably not been able to afford to seeck legal remedy

r
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g _ (2) Secretary Administratis
' Reforms & Training Dept,
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

Dr, Prem Suran, | s61304 (Q)

Phone
561398 (R).

»
) P Noo
| Dtd. 5/8/97,

I am therefore vritjng this to you to appeal for
1ust1Ce Already the State Govt,has caused four batches of IAS

Officers ‘junior to me to supersede me.A fifth batch is likely to

be also aIIOWed to supersede me shbrtly! You will be able to appree

ciate the frustration I have been undergoing for the lsst one and »
half zears,due to the above humiliation.as well as tho financiol

loss so caused to me.You will agree that uuch {njustice is hardly

the prqper reward for the loyal and sincere aervice I have put in

for about twenty yeara now,

Ancicipating your kind urgent action.and
thanking you,

#%szk?? ,<°b64?7 Yours faithfuily.
S épaﬁ? : ‘ S;muxw
& kif# | YMM///

i

ru'q‘q
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o GRADATION LIST OF IAS OFFICERS AS ON 01-04-98
A I ‘ |
" s1] Name of officers Year of Date of |Darte of
Noi allotment| birth retirement
1] 2 3 s s )
1. Shri Bhaskar Barua,IAS RR-1963 27.2.41 23.2.2001
2. -Shri M.P.Bezbaruah,IAS RR-1964 1.12.41  30.,11.2001
3. Shri N.N.Mukherjee,IAS RR~1964  7.12.40  31.12.2000
4. shri B.P.Singh,IAS RR-1964 1.1.42  31.12.20G1
5. Shri Prabir Sengupta,IAS - RR~1965 5.1.42 31.1.2002
6. Shri V.S.Jafa,IAS RR=1965 5.3.42 31.3.2002
7. Shri S.K.Agnihotri,IAS RR-1965  33.1.42  31.1.2002
8+ - Shri R.P.Singh,IAS ° RR-1965 -26.10.41 31.10.2001
9, Shri Rangan Dutta, IAS RR-1966 11.3.42  31.3.2002
10. Shri T.K.Kemilla,IAS RR~1966 2.2.42 29.2.2002
11. Shri C.P.Misra,IAS RR=1966 . 1.11.41  31.10.2001
12. shri Vinay Kohli, IAS RR-1966. 11.1.44  31.1.2004
13. Shri P.K.Bora, IAS RR-1966  1.8.42 31.,7.2002
1. Shri J.P.Singh, IAS RR=1966  1.5.42 20.4.2002
~15. Shri M.S.Pangtey,IAS EC/388C-1966 6.6.43 %0.€.2003
16. Shri C.N.S.Nair,IAS A-1967  18.1C,43  21.10.2003
17, Shri P.K.Dutta, IAS RR-1967  1.8.it3 21,7.2003
18., Shri H.W.T.Syiem, IAS RR=1967 . 31.7.42  31.7.2700
19f Shri B.K.Misra,IAS RR=-1957 2n.45.42  31.10.2002
20, Dr. C.R.Samadder, IAS ° RR=-1967 1.8.69 317,200
21. Shri J.P.Rajkhowa, IAS RR~1968 1."1.44  31.10,2004%
22. Shri Joming Tayeng, IAS RR~1968 1.2.44 31.1.2004
. 23. Shri S.K.Purkayastha,IAS RR-1969 18.11.44 30.11.2004
24. Shri Agya Pal Singh, IAS BEC/SSC-1970 - 1.12.46  30.11.2025
25. Shri Ashok Saikia, IAS RR-1971  31.12.47 31.12.2007
26. Dr. Dhrubananda Das, IAS RR-1971  22.3.49 31.3.2079
27. Shri Rana Banerjee, IAS RR-1972 17.12.49 31.10.2299
28. shri S. Kabilan, IAS RR-1972  8.11.47 . 30.11.2007
29. Shri C. Dabu Rajeev, IAS RR-1973  18.5.47  31.5.2037
30. Shri Peter James Bazeley,IAS RR-1973 22.2.46 23.2.2076
31. Shri S.K.Tewari,IAS RR-1973  1.4.47 31.3.2027
32. Sari Alok Jain,TAS RR-1974  13.11.49  32.11.2009
3%, Shri A.K.Arora,IAS RR-1974  10.1.48  31.1.2208
34e Shri L. ryrjah,IAS RR-1974 1.3.90 28.2.2010
55. Shri P.C.Sharmma,IAS 5 RR=1975  31.3.50  31.3.2010
- ContQeeees.e

“a
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36. Shri S. Manoharan,IA3 IR~-1975 . 29.5.50 31.5.20
37. Shri C.K.Das, IAS RR=1975 1.1.49  31.12.2."
38. Kumari Parul Devi Das,IAS  RR~1975 - 2.4.50..  31.3,20.:
39. Shri S. Chatterjee,IAS RR=1976 © 12.11.50 3.11.20%¢
40. Shri A. Bhatnagar,IAS RR-1976:: 15.4.50  3d.4.200"
41, Shri Ranjan Chatterjee,IAS RR-1976 - 9.10.52  31.12,202
42. Shri Samirandra Cha;ﬁgrjee. RR~1976 - 8.8.52  31.8.2012
43. Sari Naba Kumar Das,IAS RR-1976 . 15.12.52 31.12.2012
44, Dr. S. Mitra,IAS " RRH977 . 15.8.52 - 31.8.2012
45._Shri J.M.Muskar, IAS. RA-1977  9.10.51  31.19.20M1
46. Shri Alok Perti, IAS RR=-1977 - 15.5.52 31.5.2012
47. Shri Sharad Gupta,I.iS RR~1977 . 31.10.52 31.19.2012
48. Shri W.M.S.Pariot,IiS RR-1977 = 28.12.53 31.12.2013
49. shri S.X.Srivastava,IAS  RR-1978  27.10.54 31.10.27%4
53. Shri Pradip Singh, IAS RR-1978  13.5.52  31.5.20%2
- 51. Shri N. Prasad, IAS R2~1978.  15.12.55 31.12.27:5
52. Shri P.P.Verma,IAS RR=1978  26.9.53  30.u.::013
53. Shri H.M.Cairae,IAS Q1978 17.L.56 317006
S4. Shri G.P.Wallong,IAS H1978  1.4.47  31.12.2095
{55. Sshri Prem Saran, IAS RR-1978  17.71.52 21.1.2012
56. Shri H. Chinkhenthan, IAS  RR=1978 1.12.46  31,12.2095
57. ‘Shri 0.P.Agarwal, IAS RR-1979  19.12.53 31.12.2013
58. Shri Jitesh Khosla, IAS RR-1979  29.5.55 31.542015
59« Shri A.K.Thakur, IAS [R-1979  22.2.55  28.2.2015
- 60. shri V.S.Oberoi, IAS RR-1979'. 18.2.57  26.2.2017
61. Smti. Emily Das Choudhury,IAS RR-79  28.1).53 31.12.2913
62. Shri B.K.Dev Verma,IAS RR-1979  2.2.55 28.2.2015
63. shri Pramod Kumer Chaudhury, RR=1979 16.1.55  31.1.2013
64. Shri V.K.Pipersenia,ldS RR~1980  5.8.57 31.8.2017
65. Kupari J.J.Sawian,IAS RR-19820 12.6.52 '3).6.2)12
66. Shri Mukesh Chawla, IAS RR1980  15.11.56 33.11.20°5
67. Shri K.D.Tripathi,IAS AR-1980 15.11.53 39.11.722i8
68. Shri Bhaskar Mushahary,IA3 iR=~1 9_80' 2.3, 56 31.3.2715
69. Shri Subhash Ch. Das,IAS AR-1981  25.12.55 31.12.2015
7J. Shri  S. Mandiratta,IAS RR=-1981  2).12.52 31.12.2712
71. Shri S.C.Panda,I.\S R-1981 - 6.2.55 28.2.2315
72. shri Rajiv Yadav,IAS R3-1981  21,1.58  31.1.2018

‘Contdes...
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,3. Sari A.K.SrivastaVa,IAS RR-1981-.11.8.58"  31.5,201%
Tl Shr‘i Harish’ Sonowal, IAS * RR~1981.: ﬂ"-B-'-SQ_' - 29.2.201C
75. Smtl. Smita Sabhlok, " IAS' RR~1982%-1.,4:57.. - 31.3.2017
76+ .Shri Siva. Sankar Gupta IAS RR419B2 + 8.1355.. ,~31.._1,.2o1 4
77. sm«j. B.V.P.Rao, IAS ™ 'RR~1982 46,54 - 30.6.2004
78." sm~1 Jal Priye Prakash IAS " RR-1982:- “17.5.59 . -31.5,2019
" 79. Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das IAS 'RR'-=1982’"’20.'9 55 . 30.9.2015
80. Shri Kuljit S. Kropha, IAS  RR-1982'19,12.57 '31.12, 2017
- 81. sari J.s. +L.Vasava, IAS ' - RR~1982..1.6352% .« 31, 2.2012
- 82. shri Sanjeev Sabhlok, IAS ‘RRY1982713,11.59 30,11, 2019
83. shri H.K. Mazhari, IAS . Non~5C$~19821222.9.,43". - 30.9.2003 -
84. smti. T.Y.Das, 1AS RR-1982"13:8.58 - :*-31.8.2018
85. Shri Arun icumar, IAS . E RR-198319.3.58 - 31,3.2018
. 86. Shri K.K.Mittal, TAS RR-1983" 16.,4:58' . 30.4.2018
:87. shri R.T.Jindal, 1AS RR~1983:15.3.56; *.31.8.2016 ‘
. 88 shri J.B.Singh, IAS RR~1983 " 12.12.57 31.12,2017
89. Shri A.K.Sachan,ILS FR~1983'- 8, 10.£9. ~31,10.2019
90, - Shr'i V.B.Pyarelal, IAS RR~1983"'9,2.59 - .28.2.2019
91« Shri J.P. Meena, TAS RR-1983 10.8.58. . 31.8.z018
92+ Shri Yeshi Tsering,IAS RR~1983 ' 13.3.59 . 31.3.2019
93. Shri Neeraj Ch. Barooah;IAS CS+1983"- 1,60 41" = 3 «5.2C01
94. Sari AJay Kumar Bhalla,IAS RR-1984 - -26.11.60 :°32.11.2020
195+ Shri Alck fumar, IAS RR-1984" 1.1.60: " 31.12.2019
96+ shri Prasant Naik, IAS RR=1984 31.1.56 31.1.2016
97. Sari K. V.papnn TAS RR-1984 - 9,9.59 30.9.2019
' 98. 'Shri Shyam Lal Mewara,IAS RR-1984 '2.2.57 - 28.2.2017
99. Sari Davinder Kumar, IAS | RR=1984 " 2.12.55  31.12.2015
100.8hri C.B.Kynjing, ras RR-1984 22.12.52. 31.12.4012
101.8ard P.S.Thangkhiey, IAS ~RR~1984°1.12.59 - 30,11.2019
~¥102. Shri Dinegh Ch. Barman,I\S  SCS-1984. 1. 3.4 28.2.200;
103.5hri Rajiv Kumar Bora,IAS RR~1985 8.6.60 - . '30.6.2020
104.59r1 V.5 .Bhaskar, IAS - RR-1985'"28.7.61 - 31,7. 2021
105.8hri Sailesh, Iag RR-1985" -28.9.61 - 30.9.2021
106, Sari Saraswati Prasad, IAS - RR-1 985, 24.12.60 31.12.2020
- 107.8hri Shree Ranjail, IAS | RR-1985 . 19.8.57 ° 31.8.2017
108. Shri Sumeet Jerath,TaS RR~1985 . 18,8.61 31.8.2021
109 Shri M.G.V.X.Bhanu,TAS | . RR-1985 15.7.58  31.7.201s
110 <anar San joy Krishna, IlS 3 26.10.60 31.10.2020

Contd.....
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: 111. Shri Hactor Marwein,IAS RR~1985 3.8.60 = 31.8.2020°
§ 112.. shri J.P.Satkia,IA8FP: Non—oCo-1$és 1.12045 ° 30.11.2095
| 113, Shri Sanapgya,xgmgp,ggg RR-1986 14.9.61 §019-2021
1 114.! Sarl N.S<Samant, TAS ... 'i,RP-1986 14 8. 59 * 31.8.2019
B 115. Shri Ravi Kapoor, IAS - -'RR-1986 "23.12.60 31.12.2020
: 116. Shri Atul Chaturvedi,IAS  RR-1986 _17.7.62  31.7.2022
; 117. Shri Dhirvir Jhingran,IAS . RR-1986  17. 12,61 31.12.2021
i ~ * 118. ‘Shri Peter W.Ingty,IAS .,RR—1986 S 11 «De 59 ;) 1.5.2017
; 119« Dr. B.K.Gohain, IAS.% SCS~1°86 E S1.3.46 7 '2842.2006
| 120, Shri Ajoy Kumar Roy,IAS . SCS~1986  1.2.41 % 31.1.2001
; . 121..Shri P5C,Chakraborty IS H.SCQ~1986" 1,12.43  30.11.2003
.. ©7122. Shri G.J.Shadap,” IAS.°"  SCS~1986° 1.12.44  30.11.2004
| 123. Shri Mrinal Kr. Baroosh,IAS 5C5-1986  7.11.47 '30.11.2007
‘ 124. Shri T.R.Dey, IAS =~ . SC5-1986 '~ 1.2,45 . 31.1:2005
% 125, shri C.K.Sharma,IAS =~ = SCS-1986  1.3.46 28.2.2006
126, -Dr, Ajoy Kumar olngh IAS RR-1987 6.1:59  31.1.2019

127. Shri M.C.Jauhari,IAS = - PR-1987, 2.8.62  31.8.2022

128. shri K. Nerayan Kumar,IAS  RR-1987, 8.1.61 " 31.1.2021

| 129. Shri M.Srintvas Rae, IAS RR-1987 27.9.61  30.9.2021
B 130 Gbri Ram Mohen Misra,IAS RR=1987 ~ 5.6.61 30.6.2021
131. Shri P. Kharkongor, IAS RR-1087  25.11.55 30.11.2015
132, Shri Pradip Hazarika,IAS  SCS-1987 23.1.48  31.1.2008
 133..Shri Biren Dutta, IAS :  SCS-1987 20.3.49  31.3.2C39

| 134s Shri N.G.Daroosh, IAS = SCS-1987 ~1.3.43°  2£.2.2003
- 135.-8hri Romesh Chyne, IAS £CS~1987  1.9.42  30.3.20C2

\ . 136+ M3+ 4. Malngiang, IAS - SCS-1967  b.z.41 28,2.20C1
| - 137. Siri P.K.Srivastava,IAS RR-1988 7.1.62.  30.1.2022
138, .Shri Jishnu Baruah, IaS RR-1988  1.9.62 31.8.2022

© 139, Shri Jiban Ch. Pégu,I4S  SCS-1988 1.2.45 31.1.2005

140, Dr. Sasadhar Nath, IAS  SCS-1988 . 1.5.48 50.4.20C8

| 141, Shri Ashutosh Sengupta,IAS SCS-1988° 1.6.44 -  31.5.2004
o 142, 'Shri Bir Bhadra Hagjer,IAS SCS-1988  18.2.51  28.2.2011

143. Shri Patreswar Basum;Iatary, SCS-1688 1.4.41 31.3.2001
) LS ‘

144, Sari Hassan Ali', IAS SCsS~1988 27 2,45 28.2.2005

145, Shri Manoranjan Das,IAS SCs-1988 1.7.46 30.6.2006

146, &.Shr‘.l Aftab Uddin Ahmed,IAS SCS~1983 1. 9 45

31.8.2005

’
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. ,147.Shr1 Pranab Kumar‘ Khound TAS .
>'148.Shri Sameerﬂl{umar Khare,IAS
- 149isnry’ Maninder singh,IAs

¢ 13308”1 988
'RR1989,.

151 Shrg ‘G Lamd.n, IAS
152, Sm'i Paramesh Duttq,;As

SCS-4989

154 . Shrd Santanu qu:erdehll\s
- "155.8hri Pankaj Jain, 148,
1564 shri Ravi Sankar Pragad,IAs

RR~1990

' 157, Shri Syedaimz\bbasi, IAS. RR-199O
158« Shri Hemanta Narzary, 1as RR~1990-+
" -159.Smt1. Gayatri Baruah,IAS . SCS-1990
- "160.Shri Santagnu Bhattacl}ar.jee IAS SC‘S-'1990
“161.Smti. Synanda, Sengupta,I\s .15C841990..
" '162.Shri Bhudev Basumatary,l.«s 3C3-1999~ ¢
. 163.5nri A.K, +Daolagupy, IAS U508~1990
164, Shri Dibakar $a1kia IAS sds~1990m
" 165, Shri Mickey Diengdoh IAS - 8C3-1990 .
1664 Shr, Wanpli Star. Mawlong,I - ' 80S=1950;
" 167.Shrd Arindan Som, IAS" " lses99mc
- 168.Shrt Matahip Al4 Borbhuyan IA8" ' sCS4990:
169, shird Anpata Kumar Malakar;IAS . 8C8~1999.
- 179. shri Kamal Krishna Hazarika IAS "sts-1990:.::
171.Shri Jones Ingti Kathar IAS 3CS+1990
172.8hri Ritendra Nath Sarma,I.\S " SCo~199O
173.8hri Lasxmi Nath Tamuli, IAS - «.,-:1 SCSq’]QQO
' 174, Shri, Lall ‘Chand Sinphi IAS SCS-199O
175+ 8hrd. Pramod Kuamar TiWari,IAS RR-1 991
- 176.8hri, Vijayendra, IAS RR~1991
177.8hrt Ashiish Kumar Bhutani,IAS RR~1992
178.5hri Alok Khare, 143 - RR-19%2
179.5hri Biswaranjan Samal, IAS RR-1692
180.5hri Sandip Verma,Izs . RR=1993
181.8hri Ravi Kota, Ias PO RR~1993
182. Shri AJay Shankar Tewari I.S RR=1593
i Donald Phillip Wallang,IAS  RR-1993

f

b
cgkl
é‘“ : 37579;ﬁp

< RR=1989 ¢,,28.7¢63
150. Smti Rebecca Vanessa Suchiang,IAS ‘RRr1989, . 27-7r 62

Non-SCS— 89V M, 3,46,
153, Shri Badal mtra M9@Umdar IAS Non-SCS-1989 iz

28 2 1&7 28 2. 2007
911,63 30,11, 2023

;1 .7.2023

31 ol 2022

15.12. 43 31.12 2003
2ﬁ\-.2«29°5

Aolsili5 ! 304442005
12 8064 31)802021‘

RR-‘1990 TV28i12.65 31, 1242025
RR‘-1990 +23.8.64

"31,842024

::2904 &7 3101 02027
+18.5.59. . 413 5,2019
“27.6:52. 130,642012
1.3.46 - 28.2.2006

T 1 [P Ly ‘;7 ‘3"'31.2' 3007
1.12.50 31512, 2010

51.1.52 . 31,1.2012
2e5i45 11 41.5.2035
“T019043 -31.10..2003
10437 31.12.2003
24.5,51 3 +5.2011
33.12,49 51,12.2000
L7470 31.7.2007
1.1.48 ° "31,12.2078
t2.2.51 28.2.2011
17.1.52 31.1.2012
6.5.5)  31.5.279

23.12.51 31,12, 2011
33.12.65 31.10. 2025

17.3.66 * 31,3,2926
21.9.67. 33.9.2027
1.1.68  31.12.2027
27.7.68  31.7.2128
12.3.70  31.3,2039
12.4.66  31.4.2026
5.9.70 31.9,2030
4.9.65, 33.9.2025
Contd....
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Al i Shandsenasta, 145, ciBIGT R L1 g"%,x;"’::‘%' o
18318 g‘Sanga§rL0h1yarIASﬂf =RRA9%y 1?3 -89 1R T s
186 Sh.}:l Samif'\ Kumal‘ ‘Sihﬁa,IAS RR-QR?Q({ “1 g{glltb"ji 1;; ;g},“

3 8h1" Avinash!i Plirish 99}; ] ¥ U

e m;.‘{.",sf’: R nas.wu..mg&tw‘m%‘] 20N faomusii B Lo

9488/ Sirt ‘Rajeev. Chandnp ,Josga L I4S  RR=1994 ej‘§5~9f.frox D £0i9.2060
“89ysHed Nirad Merma,Fo§ . . s AT m-?fbba FGLTEEY 1Y BT 2029
M9 iMEE L. Sa,Chaxggsan“,‘gl}S '!%? ‘f&?‘&“ fé’ﬂ&’#‘l b i3)ah42031

AG1iMide ApchabacVerm J0S.  CHASPS95° ML 070 128022030
V91920 ghed MaoArdz Ahapmeds, JAS . an-1§95( JUH2Lla(68 w4 (3148¢2028
"19308hrs Prateek Hajede, 108 53‘2?995‘ 194544 .69 39441,2929

{ f"19& shri Rajesh. Pragad,, _Iqo RR’-“ 995‘"“@‘ 147018 30.43,2930
"'195.80r1 . Shakil P. Ahamed, . IAS 1&-1995 Y19 AN066-11 30.4%52026

““196v&ir1 B.Kalyan Chakravarthy;1)% leﬁé}\%s’“‘%*’*m” DL BT R027
V197, Q¥4 “John Berchmen Ekka, T4 RELA G+ A1y f3uRae 2 28303028
71 198, SiFd AnuragGoel,: JAS. :‘QR‘,‘I’%G“G‘—awaurw «1474..332031
ﬂ"199 Ms. Caralyne EdpaKhopgwar,IAS. 7U§ﬁ 'éB““aé“hkvauuu 1150143 2030
7292.8nri Krishna Kumar Dwivedi,I S .? oK A L16, 55! a3rr.,adzoz9
- 201%8hrd Mukesh. C. :Sahu, -IAS RRAYOG ™ 3,9, 7340 11.30.9.2033

“ ", 202.8hrd Panu Sampath. Kumar, IAS ﬂMé it b, 05 0 1151@2330

L 203 ‘Shri. lJ‘amjam Syama],a Rao, IS .“‘F‘RE f397 'w"i& 'L"‘ﬂ" vl Pl Ba2027
Cos RR=AGy? UC Gl F 34 J"rxmA8.2033
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-~ Dr. Prem Surun, BE (Cheni), MBA (IMC), MA (Fenn), Administzative Reforns
" MA (Calif), Ph.D. (Calif); IAS, and Training Deparuent.

GOV ERNMENT OF ASN W\

Phoue - 561304 (O
561398 (R

PRXNN L L19,03,00

To
Mro" P.P. Vemla, IAS' “
Commr. & Secy. to the Chief Minister of
Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
Sir,

ThlS is to request you to place the following before
the Hon' ble Chlef Minister, so that he will redress the Qross
injustice done to me.

1. Duriny my absence on leave in the U.S.A. to do my Ph.
my batchmates were promoted as Commissioner. My promotion was

overlooked by the DPC, even though there was no case against me

&t the time. Thus, merely due to 9re3ud1ce, my due service bene-

fits have been denied to me ever since that date.

2, Notw1thstand1ng that a chargesheet has since been filed
against me, the materials adduced against me are subject to Judi-
cial scrutlny at the time of trial. This is very clear from a
recent ]udgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, in the case of
the State of Gujarat and another Vs. Suryakant Chunilal Shah ,
decided on December 3, 1998. A copy of that Judsement is atta-

ched herewith. - _
3. In the above case, the Supreme Court noted that the

respondent was involved in two criminal cases, in one of which

a final report was submitted, while in the other a chargesheet

was filed. Thé Court also noted that althouyh there was no entry

in his character roll that the respondent's ‘integrity was doubt-
ful, Lhe Governmcnt formed the opinlon that the respondent was ! ..
l*;a person of douptful'lntegrlty, probably onwphe bas1s of the'l iiﬂif

o gy [0y TSRS ‘( I A ity -
| A !

FIRS flled agalhst him. - - L i

KHQJ%-F}QTE¥J‘ Contd......2..
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4.

5

Day Pream Suan, B (Chem), MIBA GINC), MA (1ea),

MA (Culif), Ph.D. (Calif); 1AS.

e 2 s

3

Adminbstiative Retons \ :
und Training Depantnent, %

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAN

Phone - 561304 (O) .
561398 (R) A

....................

In its judgement in the said case, the Hon'ble

Supreme Court ruled, " The involvement of a person in a

criminal case does not mean that he is quilty. He is still

to be tried in a court of law and the truth: has

to be

found out:ultimately by the court where the prosecution

is ultimately conducted. But before that stage is reached,

it would be higyhly improper to deprive a person of his live-

hood mereiy on the basis of his involvement". Further,

the

court also ruléd, "

inasmuch as there wereno adverse remarks in

the character roll entries, the integrity was not doubted at

any time",

and so the Government

could not comc

to the con-

clusion that the respondent was a man of doubtful integrity.

5.

a person cannot be denied his livelihood merely on the basis

of his involvement in a criminal case,

no

In view of the above judgement of the apex Court that

adverse remarks in my character rolls and thus no

and also since there are

grounds

to deny mé my due, the Hon'ble Chief Minister may kindly pass

necessary orders forthwith to promote me as Commissione¥, with

due retrospective effect.

Yours faithfully,

: ( Dr.

,MJ:{J Secxetg;y, Deptt. of AR and Tralnlngl;.

""" GOVt.

Prcm Satan,

of Assam,

me

INS, )

—

dlspur‘-.u“mw,“w
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. L SH (Cherny, MUA (MG, MA (),

T m.\ (i, Pl DL (Catily; SAS,
SR
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To : MFOPoKoBom, IAS’
Chief Secretary to the Govt.of Assam,

Dispur.

Sir,

for my: promotion as Commissioner,with due rmtros;«uttuw

You may recaii that,during my absency on leave. LO Lz ma i U

7

ANNEXANE -

Seeretary,

A(hmsmlmtm lu,(unnxnu(\q

Praining | Departmat,

Govermnent ol Assin
- Phone - 961304 (€
3(11 W8 (R)

................

'

i

This is regarding my repeated repres sentations

eIl

v

1
i
DR
h!

'
|

PO

in the: "USA my batchmates had been promoted A3 CummisuiuufrnAL.

i

that time the Government.should have promotad me anu”wwdrr [

sealed cover,since there was nothing sdvors
after,on my return from USA,I should

due retrospective effect,when I re joined duty In NuVCmbuT o

eoin ooy AL,

have hming zruwpv S wl

¢ .
’g‘ "\(0““&‘\'"-.

|
Ly
?

1993

Due to the above grave act of omizsion, V”ih

been compounded by the gross indjustice of denyiny me my due promon:

;':ln o

"tion ever since,I have now been superseded by five bagcnbs off my

junior ‘officers.In this connection,please refer avuordﬁnc1§
last, petLtion dated 19th March 1999,addressed to the

& Becretary to the Chief Miniater.

}
GCommisg
}

t

I b

i

t
<&
i

.i. NE

I now understand that subgpquanhly,a mefttnﬁ of Tk

:Departmental Promotion Committee was held in Diapur Qﬂ 15th Mny

1999,and that a decision was taken therein on my renre wntntiona

o

ﬁhé decision that was taken in the zmaid DPC , | ;

o
b i (

e
e

PR S ~ e®
© K9

Yours faithfully,

( Dr.Brim_SaTan )

Secy, AR & Training Depte

Lo You are therefore requested to klndly let me know

Lo my

o o —
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el Sar €0, BE (Chem), MBA (IIMC).;MA (l'um)
4 s

4

f f;;
MA ((.nh[), l'll, . (Caliny; MS.: B ,,J" g‘

Administrative Reloms nd
Training Depurtnient.
Uovernment of Avaun
Phane - Soisntgn
SO (1Y

o o | Dtd, 15/5/99
R :

H
. ‘ *v ,’; PR ) &h‘ ,M- : .
Copy to . 2 ben !
.;, ';3‘?’,; - 5(& """' e

, ST O R
. | 1) ‘Mr, P, P-Verma,IAS Lommissionc" & Secretary to
- Chief M.inister,Assam,Dispuro
MR N T
. . 2) MrsJoPoMeena, IAS, Commiasione o

& Secretary to
the Government of Agsam,

Perannnel Rept. , 21 spur,

A
| . : _ " ( B\ Pa ~Farnn )

e Secy AR & Training  Dept,
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ANNEYURE - K
, GOVI WHI M0 A55AM —
DEPARTIZNT 0OF PIRSOiIiL (P omatear) -
AS3AM SECRATARIA™ (CIVIL) »Issun
GU "A"ATI- 781706

AN
ORD=R3 BY “HI GOVIRNCR
NOTIFICA TON

Dated Dispur, the 9th Felruary, 2900

NO. AAI. 1@/97/104i In the interest of Public sarvice, 3hri Dinesh Ch.
Barman, IAS -(3C5-1984), Secretary to the Govt.of Asgam

4

s Zducation
(Ele.i Sec.) Department,Dispur is promoted to officiate in the Supér~
time Scale of IAS, viz. R. 18,400 ~ 22,400/~ P.M. with effect from tha
date of taking over charge and posted as Commiszinnzr & Szcretary to
the Govt. of Assam, Zducation {Elementery & Secondzry) Department.

5a/= H.N. ARl .
Under Secretary to tn. Govi.of sssam
gemo NOWAATL. 18/97/104~4 :: Datad Dispur, the 9th fabruary, 2200
Opy %o =

1. Th= sccountant General (&&E),Assam, Maidamgaon, 2eltola,Cuwahati-28.
« Thz Chairman, Assam administrative Tribunal, Cuwahati.
» Thz Crairman, J.ssam Boa-d of Rivenue, Cumahati.

- The Chairian, Asszanm State Zlactricity Board, Cu-snh +i

2

3

4 vl

5. A1l Priacinal Secretaries/Commissionersv& Sceretories/Scer-taries

to the ovt.oi assam.

6. Thz Cinief Ilectoral O07ficer,.iusam, Tispur. ,

7. Thz fesident Commissioner, Covt.of f-882m, ASsam Jous.:, N w Dalhi.

8. The Coamissioner & Secrztary to the Chiof Ministzr, “anom, Dispur.

De ALL Commissioncrs of Divisions '

10. The L-riculture Production Commissioncr,ﬁssam,Dispur.

1. The C-i-f seerztary to the Jovt.of Meghalaya, chillens.

12. Thz Under Szeretary to the Cov: of India, Miaistry of P:rzonnel,
PG & Pensisng, Geptt. of Personnel % Training, # ¢ Delhi.

153 The Jnder Seerzt.ry to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Pirsonnel,
Pi & Pznsions, Career Manazeaznt Division, ¥ow Delhi.

T4, The Séeretary to the Governor of “ssam, Dispur.

15, The Secretary, Assam Legislative fissambly, Dispur.

16. The FPs to Chicf Anister, ssam, Dispur,

17. 411 Principal Sceretaries of the sutonom-us Counci.ls.

18. Ths Secr.tary, State Tl-ction Commission, Hous:-Loa Compdx,Dinpune.

19. 411 beputy Cominiasioner/ Sub-Divisionnl Officers.

2J. Tha P3 to Chief Jeer-tary, Assam, Dispur.

2174 The P3 to ddl.Chizf Secretary, issam, Dispur.

~
7

22- 4ll P53 to Ministers/ Ministers of 3tate.

23. 3hri Dincsh Ch.Burman,113, Secretary to the Govt.of .s88n01m,
Zdusation (Elemantary$ Depwrtment,Dispur.

2L, FHucsition (Elementary) Department,Dispur.

y AN US

By order cte.,
3
ﬂ-w\}—"*{?' AN
( G I N S LD
& Unc.r S:eritavy Lo li: ovik. 0L .8snam

W - AOPOJL .
. ai:j& o
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Annexure. L

=i ¢ NOJAAL. 18/97/80 |

| . " ! GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

o ~ ' DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNIL (PERSONNEL::A)
] - . = ASSAM SECRETARIAT (CIVIL)DISPUR )

- GUVAHATI-781006 ‘

(ﬁ{x“ ‘ mm § \
I R Dated Dispur, the &4th Juneg,1999

R . ‘ . . L - - . .‘_'

To : . —~

-~ .#Dr. Prem Saran,IAS’ .
Secretary to the Govt.of Assam,
A+Re & Training Department,

P
P Sub :=~ - - Promotion to Supertime scale.
Ref :-. His letter dated 15.5.99,

L e L

. Sir, .

| In inviting a reference to your letter
cited above, I am directed to say that Screening Committee
in its maoting hald on 13.5.99 considered the case of your
promotion t« Supertime SCale and kept its decision under
Sealed Coger‘as per provision of Rulé.

-

Yours faithfully,

W, Y/79
( B. GOGOI
l Joint Secretary to the Govt.of Assam

| .{"{‘L‘rng | TN 4
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Secietary,
Administiative Reforms and
Training Department.
Government of Assam
Phone - 561304 ()

SO130R(R)

4

Rtda7/2/2009.
To | H ; MroPoKoBOm IAS '
- Chief Secretary to the Govt.or Assam,
Dispur.
~Sub - Promotion to Supertime Scale.
Ref - :  Letter no.AAIl. 18/97/80,dt.4/6/99, from

Joint Secretary,Personnel(A)Dept.

Sir,

With reference to the above. (copy attached
for ready refcrence) kindly do have the proceedings of the
said Screengng Committee Meetingyheld on 13/5/99, aent to

me at the earliest,for further necéssary action at my end,
. ¥ . .

i

Q | Seto

; , tyku‘ B
47T ( Dr.Pren Sarnn )
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IN HHE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL g\ R ¥ 5‘
GUWAHATI BRANCH, | § % S;g e
A, T Dot SE
- OeAs NO. 171/2000 b k3 .‘E\/§+~
‘ | TR T
In_the matter of J'L‘éi jg p
Q.A.NO. 20 'ﬁ‘ 3 v ?t .-«t\
5 ﬁ AN 3~i
. Dr.Prem Saran, Applicant ﬁ'd ¢ %;;
- Vs - 'F' (ﬁtﬁ
\ Union of India and Others
Respondents
- and 4" -

In the Matter of ;-

Written statement on behalf of

" the State of Assam (Respondent

—

(Written statement on

Assam)

Noel) to the application filed

> by the applicant,

behalf of Respondent No,I(State of

I, Shri Hirendra Nath Sarma, Under Secretary

A;.«.). b

to the Government of assam, Personnel (A) Jepartment.

Dispur, Guwahati-G. do hereby solmnly affirm and state

-~

as follows ;=

\

1, That I am the Under Secretary to the Govt,of

"Assam, Personnel (A) uepartmont. A copy of the application

of the above Case "has

been served upon the Respondent

NoeI, 1 persued the Same and understood the contents

thereof, I am competent as being authorised to file this

written statement, I do not admit any of the allegations/

averments which are not Supported by records. All

allegations/averments

hereinafter are to be

which are not specifically admitted

deemed as denied,

2¢ _ That in regard to the statements made in

paragraphs 6(i) and 6(ii) of the application, the

anauerinq reSpondent has no corment to make, The answering

; Respondent. however, does not admit anything which 18

not borne by records,

~

Contdeeee P/Z;
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3. That in regard te the statement made in

paragraphs 6(iii) te 6(vi) ef the application, the answering
respendent has ne cemment te ﬁake. as they are the rules

of the Indilan administrative Service (pay) Rules,1954,

4, That in regard te the statements made in
paragraph 6(vii) ef the application it is stated that, the ;
applicant availed admissible peried ef study leave in 1985487, -
As further study leave was net admissible he was sanctioned
earned leave/Half pay leave/extra érdinary leave with effect-
frem 15«9-91 te 13-9«1994 fer presecuting higher stu&y in )
UsS5.A, vide notificatieﬁs Ne.AAI.32/79/246 dated 18-7-1991
(Annexure-A) te the application). The selectien ef the
applicant aleng with therther efficers of his batch

- fer premetion te selecﬁian Crade was made in time, ﬁis

| o ,

case ceuld net be dispemed of as he was en leave as
[y — /A__—____.——-— -
stated abeve. \/4>/¥////

égzs. That in regard te the Statements made in

0% s paragraph 6(viil) ef the application, the answering

respendent begs to state that the applicant was calleﬁ-
back from U.S.A. vide letter Ne,AAP.81/94/37, dated
S5=»7«1994, requesting him te returh to the State
immediately te appear befere the @ne Man Enquiry
Cemmittee constituted fer helding an enquiry inte the
- an;malies in respectiydrawal ef large ameunt ef meney
fraudulently in different treasurias in Assam threugh
LOC system in Animal Husbandery and Veterinary
Department during the applicant's tenure as Secretary
te the Department. Further the Gevt.ef Indian, Ministry
of External Affairs was requested by the Gevt.ef Assam
vide letter Ne.AAP.81/94/38 dated 5-7-1994 te transmit
the letter No.AAP.81/94/37 dated 5«7=94 te Shri Prem

Saran,IAS (Applicant),

Cont@ecscese .P/B.
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. Further, the Censulate General of India,
Sanfrancisco, vide letter‘No.Sanf/Cons/551/1/94
dated 13=-6-1994, intimated tﬁé éec}sion taken by N
the Gevt.of Assam to call applicant back frem _ -~
leave which was Qanctioned till 13-9=-94 for prosecutien
of study in.d.s.g. Further he was informed te be .
present himself before the cempeﬁent autherity in
connection with a départmental énquir&.
. _'Thé applicant did net comply with the
reques£ of the State Gevt, rather applied in January,
1995 fer extensien of leave for another 2/3 months, |

- - "

Gevt. en consideration of his prayer allewed extensien

'of time upte 30-1~1995. But thereafter also the

,§<> . applicant did net came. Subsequently he was asked vi&e

@
\ .
\.{/// rather submitted another applicatien for allewing

CQ@ ¢ . ) ’
g letter Ne.,AAI.32/79/280 dated 22-6-1995 te come back

Y SR . -
'uﬁa,v and resume his duties., But then alse ke did not came

Il ]

him extension of time upto 15-10-1995, Hewever in -

that case the Gevermment .regretted to allew further -

;. extension of leave and te issue N.0.C, fer renewal

of his passpoHt. Sﬁbsequzntly. however, the Govt.
issues NOC for reneqél of the applicant's passpert
upto 30-10-1995, |
< Thereifter the applicant returned and
reperted his joining viée charge dated 20-11-1995,
‘The period-of the applicant's everstay with
effect fram 14-9-1994 till the preceding date ef his

jeining under Gevt.is yet to bhe regularised.

- Photecepies of the letter dated 5=7-1994

- under Ne.AA®,81/94/57 ‘and letter dated 5-7-1994 under _
Ne.AAP.81/94/38, letter dated 13-6-1994 and letter
dated 20-7-1995 mentiened above are annexed herewith
and marked as Annexure-I,II,III and IV,

- - ‘ _ » : c.ntd.......?/4. |
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6o That in regard to the statements made in

w 4 -

paragraphs G(ix) te 6(x), it is stated that :
althcngh the batch mates of the applicant and scme

of the juniers have been premeted to . selection Grade
and supertime, it is net possiﬁle to dispese eof his .
case of prametion because the period of his everstay

beyond expiry of leave has not yet been regularised. ‘

~

Further in cennection with the said LOC
Scam, State Geovernment vide order- No.AAP,15/97/222,
dated 17-5-1997 and Gevt.ef India vide srder N©.107/
5/97 - ADV.I , dated 27-8=97 accerded sanctien U/s.197

\ of the cede of criminal precedure 1973 read with section

19(1) of the ».C.Act,1988 for prosecution of Shri Prem
Sa}ah.IAs, the applicant fer the said effence,
vdw - The applicant has alse been charge-sheeted
A in criminal case filed by C.I.I. in the court ef

. Special Judge, Guwahati,

\
The persenal file of the applicant was also

taken by c.B. I. and it is still with them,

Photocopies of the order dated 17=5=1997
and 27-8-1997 are annexured herewith and marked as
Annexure«V & VI, )

Te _ That in regard to the stateménts made in
. paragraph 6(xi) ef the  application it is stated that as
mentioned abeve,-the applicant has already been charg-
sheeted in a céiminal case filled by C.B.I. and that
is still pending. Se, non~lnvolvement of the applicent s
. in the said scam cannet be admitted at this stage. )
8. That in regard to- the statements made in ﬁ
paragraph 6(xii) te 6(xv) ef the apblicabion it is
stated that the case of the applicant for premotion te
selection grade/sSupertime scale cannot be disposed of
before finéiisatien of the C.B.I. case pending befere

the court of Special Judge at Guwahati., ‘
cContdeceoe .P/S.
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A N . ,
Qe That in regard te the statements made in
. paragraph 6(xvii) the answering respendent has no
- .7 comment to make thereon as they are being matters of
- ' records, -
.10, That in regard te the statement made in

paragraph 6(xviii) of the application, the humble
- . deponent begs to state that there is ne prevision 1n
the rules teo furnish the concerned person/applicant
with a copy Qf.prcceeding cf the committee on the
case of promotien . - :
il. " That in regard to the statements made in
. paraéraphs é(xix).of the applicatien it is stated that
- the case for appointment of the applicant to the '
higher scale could not be censidered due to the non

finalisation of the C.,B.1. case pending bkefore the
\;y%<<> . ) Special Judge, Guwahatl, |
. &qﬂ¢'12. . That in regard to the statement made in

\‘ \
w“’

~

‘&ﬁo .\* ' paragraphs 6(xx) te 6(xxiv) of the application te

applicant*s everstay beyend expiry of leave (E.D.H;P;
and E.O.I.)'haa“not yet been regularised. Further-a-’
criﬁinal'cése is pénding before the Special Judge,
Guwahatl where the applican;'was ahargsheete&. Thus, |,
therefore, the premetion case of the applicant could

- net ef dispesed of, \ | )

13, N That the answering, respendent reSpectfully
.sulkmit that none of the greunds mentiened in the
apblication 1s:a valid ground and there is ne

- merdt. at all in the Anstant applicatien and

hence shall be ﬁismissed. e

the humble deponent begs te state that the period of the .
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VERIFICATION,

-

I Shrz Hirendra Nath Sarma, Under
- Secretary to the Govt.of Assam, Persennel (A)
Department, hereby state that the statements made
in paragraphs | +v Yy (4w o ok 12~ are
true to my knewledge and those made in paragraphs
[ are true te my
information as derived there from which I believe to be
true -and the rests are humble submission before this .

Hen'ble Tribkunal,

I have not suppressed any material fact.
I have sigriéd this verification on this Z+h day
of March,2001,

Signature.
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My Prem Saran, IAS, C JY//RJ

727 Krocker Walk, #201 o A
GOLETA, -
CA-93117.

‘LON%ULATEurme LDFMV ) gn.kj
\ : Diswi g .;Q{f y.
No.Sanf/cons/551/1/94 . Date: 6{ 4~ , ”m{;}é} v
' : P ot St ‘
P o
)

+ )ﬁ“")u‘ o

-+~ Ye have been approached by the Ch1ef Secy. to the Govt. /E? ERAR
~Assam, vide his letter No.AAP.81/94/22, dated.7th May, 1994 to'e *‘Z?
7 inform you, that, it has been decided to call you back from 1eavé?
~that was sanct.oned to you ti1l 13.9.94 for prosecuting higher ™. /
studies at the Un1vers11y of Fa]1.orn1a Santa Barbara ‘

We have been furthew informed, that, you are requ1wod to . \
oresent vourself before the comnannL author1?1es in India. in
connection with a departmcnta] nﬂCdITy ‘

You .are rcquerd to acknow‘eooc the receipt of this letter.
You may also intimate the Chief Secy. Govt. of Assam, Department
of Personnel (Per<onnel, :A), Assam Secil.; Civil, D1spur,
Guwahati-6 as to the likely date by which you can present yourself
before him, with rpference to his letter guoted -above, without any
delay.

. - . | 3 b\r p\lﬁ\:" o ) i
; - 3 - (B.X. upéa) . ;

Deputy Consul General ;

Copy to:\?ﬁg/zgief Secyf, CGovt. of Assam, Deptt. of Personnel 7
" (Personnel ::A), Assam Sectt., Civil, Dispur, Guwahati-6,
' wor b, his Ioffﬁw auoted above. R

‘y Stw PP S‘(‘féax'/ ' ’\)/J e
S CAMSI, /\ I 7
ME A, New iba/L 4u'///
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Lo tome baeolk to this State Sunediately vide Covermaent Eﬁm%ﬂ?
 Hoe SAF 8’6{9@{}? dated HoTo19%96. But instesd of wmp&yﬁugg
' with the request -.a.?q the 3tate Govaernsamit; you applied mwn:;‘},z:gg:; _
L denmeeryy $95% Lov extencion of tlme fop anather 2’!2‘} monthn .
e s.mmmﬁ;ﬁ*mm of your FheDe | | i
\ e f‘s@‘f‘“@zmammg a0 c:msi,dm Lon of your prayery ’,
f,\ allowed extension of tAme upto F7.40199% vide latter Noe ' ARYo 1
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Exrom 1490199 0 30:601995« Bubs :qmcmt‘:ﬁ\yg y@u vers asked
| }%ﬁM@ i\ Mm Hoo  BA%e 32/79/28D datod 2206:199% to come baok !
ﬁm xf.***",;m Jour duty as your swtenslon of time hed al%m:miy : ‘
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allowing vou emi
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ASSA BUCRETARIAT (CIVIL) DESFUR s
GURARATE~ TGH306» IR
QR

Rery you subaiited anothor applisation Lor:
maion of tine upto 15.30:1995 With effacth

. State 'Gmf@mmmr&@ after consideration of all { "
|+ BepEtls, bhave dewsddad not to allow any further time beyond
71 He5e199% and desire that you mist rebun to State and recums i
N \ your detlos Lmmetiatelys . ' ,
Statae Gmmmri&m on consdderation of your - .
l&{%’?‘? Leation Lo &sguing ‘Ho ab"mm@m Certificats for mzmﬂaﬂ, 5
T ad o @mamf% have 2%so decided not to issue say ¢ Noo
’ Gbjsction® Uertificste as you have felled %o retuzm to the :

Shatao and resvme
uphe 506401995

\

N < S f\/

dutles even after expiry of extended timg L

Youra ﬁaim&ly

Cluws ao)pos ™ L
{ zzmmmw crosi/ ¥ b

Segretary to the Government. of Agssown
- Peraennel (A} Dapartaents lmam
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“Genior Finance &~ﬁcﬁountslq+ficmr, ;B.N;_Swarma; Senior Finance %
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'UhDLRS UY iHr bUVFhNUh

Dated Dispur the 17th Mav. 1997

Whereas it is alleged that Shri ' Frem  Saran, 1AsS, while

funetioning  &as %ULthaxy to the Govérnment of Mssam, Animal

Hushandry % Veterln ry DmpermenL durlnu “the uurxod 199U—‘” he

8

entered intD & Criminalf:cmspiracv'qtfBuwahatl and Barpeta with

o0

§ e

g/5hs J.Ahmed, DeputY~i8écfetarv. £6;£&§ Government of Assam,

Animal Husbandry Veteriharv‘wepartmmﬁt;-T.H. Dutta, Director of

.
-

Vetaerinary Assam, Jd.C. Gallia. Diréctor of Veterinary. Assam,

‘*-.

Blhvome Direcldr”, L vé twr1nary, ﬁ sﬂm$-'Ueba.wrata Db ba«
v

Accounts Jdfficer, Frafulla Sharma,_Upper‘Divisimn,ﬁsgistant. [ EA

‘Das, District Veterinarv_afficerqf Bhawari Hazarika, District

Veterinary Officer, Rohini{:Sharmam:jﬁubébivisidnal S Veterinary

Df%icerw Suresh Chandra Das, ‘Occountént, Sujeet Kumar Sarkar,

HLurem eeper Sukhendka Bhdsh, Veterihérv-Field Ns=istant. Office

Df_-the District VLLPrxraly Ufficer, - Barpeta, Mahendra - Nath,
Treasury foicer, Janardan Mishra.  Treasury Dfficer. Jeavan
LChandra Das, hcamUrﬂnmwt; N v.xun%V L icr, LDarpeba, and private
pPRrsons 1.e. S/ Sh. UL GDqu1 Eamliesh Deka of 6% 1 Enterprises.
Fallabh Bardoloi and'Mukul,Patﬂari~fdf‘the purpose of cheating
she  Bovernment Of QSL am - and in funLherance of the Saxu criminal

i

;ungpiracy,"thevv cheated_the‘chéknment of MAssam to the tune of

Re.2,96,51,477.52 V(Rupees two croﬁesvninetv six lakhs fifty one

-~

thpuﬁand =5 B hundred SLvenLy ven'aﬁ& paise fifty two ooly? - on

the bgsis aof {false Letter af Credité' YLUCS)~A‘5anctién orders,

supply arders, Jsupplizre Bills, pertaininag to purchase of

S f'%m.,' = . . $]o é;l




CuES -

- qu’7‘
Aorvie s g/

NO.XO7/5/97~AVD. 1 _ ) : . o

Government of India :

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievahces & Pen«;ons
Depu:tmont of Personnel & Training

-

New-Delhip.Uu3£7ffAugust” 1997
. . N\ .

e,

Whereas it is alleged that Shri Prem Saran,
das (AM:1978) while . functioning as decretary to the
AOVLPM”“Ht of Assam,  -Animal Husbandry & Veterinary
Department durlnq the periocd From 1990 to 1992, entered

"~ into a criminal consplracy with. S/Shri Zlauddln Ahmed,
Deputy Secretary to- the Fovernment of  Assam, Animal
Musbandry & Veterinary Department, T.8B. Dutta, Director -
of Veterinary, Assam, - J.C: Sdikia, Director oT
Yaeterinary, Assam, R.M. Shome, Director of Yeterinary, A
As ssam, Deb Brat DuiLa_ Senior Finance & Accounts Officer, B
5 .N. ohl;ma Sernior kxnnncD‘& Accoun ks Officer, Prafulla ' '

- - Sharma, Up\er, Divis sion  Assi stant, K.K. Das, District i
) ,((’Pllhdﬁf Officer, Bhawani na7arika District veterinary ;
- Cfficer, Rohini .‘oharmd, ; Sulb~ D;v1 sional Veterinary A
'msrlucf, Suresh  Chandra  Oas, Accountant, Sujeet Kumar o
- Sarkar, Storekeeper, Sukhlendra Ghosh, Veterinary Field i
Assistant, OFfice of: “the DL“CPICL- VeLerlnary Officer, N
'Barpeta Mahendra - Nath, - Treasury Officer, Janardan
Mishra, Treasury OtTlcer Jeevan Chandra Das, Accountant,
Treasury Office, Qarpotd & private persons i.e. S/Shl. N

U.N. Gogoi, Lamlesh Deka of G&B Enuorprlses"4 Pallabh ‘
Bardoloi and Mukul = Patwari for the purpose of -cheating o L
the Government of Assam and in furtherence of the said g
criminal conspiracy, they cheated the Government of Assam :
Lo the tune of Rs.2.96,51,677.52 (Rupees Two crores
ninety six lakhs Fifty one thousand six hundred ‘seveaenly
aseven and paise Fifty two only) on the basis of false
lLetter of Credits (LOCQ)»UantIon orders, supply orders,
Supplier bills, pertaining  to  purchase of  VYeterinary
- medicines, RCC Bills and Talsified stock-books,
Cash-books etec. and he (Shri Prem Saran) thereby misused
his official position. as such public servant to obtain

undue pecunlary advantage for hlmﬁelf o~ for othcrs.
2. Whereas it is further alléged:— ;
i. “hat the procedure for dissue of LOC and N

allotment of funds is thst & proposal
regarding issue of LOC with r““negt to
; . certain. amount is received in  the ;
office . of the 7. Secretary to the o ;
Government of Assam, Animal Husband:y & i

' - Veterinary Depa;LmenL from the office
‘ _ of . Director of Yelterinary of tha
: Rovernment of Assam month-wise. 0On the

b&olS of said proposal, the matter S
referired by the Secretary' to " the
Govefnmcnt of Jssam, fiimal Husbandry &%
Vaeterinary Dapartment to the Finance
Pepartment »5f Lhe State Government for

“allotment. oOf . funds. After rocelpt -of
the. a7lotmmnt of funds from the Finance
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In_the mgtter of

& rejoincder to the written statement £iied

N

4

by the Resgpondent No.i,

S ' -G
In the mat £ -
Qe 2o NOo 171/ 2000, ..

Dr, Pren S&rin, X.2e Se,
/ IR mwo

e

A\

=Versigs=

Union of Ingia & Ors,

eesssee Regpongents,

LN

REJOINDER EY THE zPPLICENT 10 THE WRLTTEN

STATEMINT FILED BY THE RESPONDENT NOo i,

I, Dre Prem Sara, I. % S., the pppiicant in O, 2, -

No, 171 of 2:)00. ® hereby soiemiy affim and state

as foiiovwsg s- _



e Thaat & wrbtten statement filied on bedif of the
the Regpondent No.i, the Stnte of 2gsm, hag been served
oh me thmugh my iy ergaged axmse’:.. I have oone |
thmach the sme ¢ anderstood the contente therenf,
Save and eﬁccept whst are speci ZLenlly adnitted in this
rejoinger, other statenents made in the written stotement
be ceaned o have been cdenlied. Statements which are not
me on remxls are aisn ceied o ci.aputed..

) [
2e Tat with regaré th the statements mice in
paragripines 4, 5Aof the afficdhvitein-opposition I deny

e digpute the strtavents macde therein save and except

~those whidh are ome by the remréss 1 sy that I went

o the Us. S 24 &fter obtaining ienve angd wi tin pmper
mthority £oonm i:h'e Govt., Dr my higer stréies, Though
oming back fm;!x the U, S 2, "q'he'n I was dping my stadies
FAC resedrch wik there, Nnd put me in much inonveniences,
yet in September,i993, I cme back t0 India 9 sppenr’
be/dpre the 'Rw Omittee’ at great owmst, I gdm.t that

I preyed mHr extension of my iesve on various ‘occasions

ang the v, gronted the sane; Bt I say that whiile
graptiagmy ienve, the Govt, granted me more extrrordineary
iesve Mr some peniod whe sufficient haifepay lénve weg

at my crecé.t, The &&a’hfqtant Genertl Assam, therefmre by

a .‘s‘etter issned by the sehior Zcosunts Officer on 106,96
requested the Secretary to the Gvt, of Assem,Personnei-z

\ / L

Depttececce




e

Deptte Dispur, & th revige the ieve grapting
notifLention keep.mg in view of é&ifferent ienve at nmy
crecéit, On reca.pt 0% n mpy of the g&ié ietter dated
10.6,96 issred by the 2 G, Zssm, I by my x represent_ation

_ anted 5.9.97 aigy requested the Govt, to reqularise the

ienve D the period Mr whidy I was nbsent necessitated
mr the mmpietion of my PheD, in the Us R S 2. I, however,
sgy tiat requiarisntion or NoNe-xegiinrd satio’f\! of the above
perinéd of ,fg.eave beyoné @1:&1,1995, Nas o reievinhce in .b‘:e
mntext'ofoanss.demt:ion oL my c.se fr pmmotibn o the
seiection Gracde in the year 1992 msé o the sapertme senie
in the yesr 1993 when the cuees N other simiiariy

situnted officers were omasidered. The Responent No.i

lag stated LR parcgrph 4 that My case MHr pmmotion to the
Seiection Grade wis odnsidered in time, bat sk singiy

has not given the éate When it was mnsicered,

Mpies 0F the letter énted 10.6.96 Lesaed by the
2o Go 2ssam, Ty rq;;reemtrte.on c’.ated 5.9.97 are annexe(‘.

as Emexire L M tn.a.e rejo:incder,

3. That with regard to the strntements macde in

paragraph 6 of the written gtnrtement, I deny the statements
nace therein, I gay that since the Gvt. has slresdy
granted me lienve tlii October,1995, ant thecharge sheet
oh certoin imaginary gmmd in the diieged criminai case

T

has b@ﬂ..oo oc,

?



hce beet sulmitted oﬁ 22,1197 vinen my pmmotiong were

&e in the year‘ 4992 angd 1993, neither the aon-reguiasrisstion
of my lenve ‘r the smbsegient period nox the initiation
of criminai cise by £iitng Aarge sheet by the G BRI, on
2lei1e97 ct oome iR the way HOr odnglderstion of my
pmmtion which were éie mach before that, e statement
0% the Regpoacerts iat my personsi fiie was Aign tiken by
the GBI, cannot be & gmmwa ﬁo €eny me the pmmotion &xg
tn me, stiice the Gﬁvt. vicde thelir iletter Aated 4,6,99 ‘ |
(zanexiure - 'L& th the Os 2 )« has stated that the |
Screening Oormittee in its meeting helcd on 13.5,99

on é;idere(: my caése iHr pmmotion o the mgertime Scaie
nd kept its Cectlgion uncder sealel oover, It wonia be
ckriong % note that the Gve, without passing any ‘order
mr pmmoting me to rﬁae Seiection Grace, has oonsglCered
MHr my pmﬁotion to  the Supertime Scaie, Theremre the
sbove action of the Gvt, manifestly silowes that the Govt,
for all practical purposes ongidered me 0 be pmmoted

o the seiection Grade except Mr gronting Dy and r;:.ioiance"

Hr the st Grace.
4e That with regare to the strntements mace in
paragrapn 7 b 13 of the written statements, I deny each

ané every ailegnticn macde therein save ané excent thoge

N WNLEN fAX€ cecces



which are bome by the remrés. I siy that o iong ag the -
carge bmught sgainst me are not pndved by the oourt of

i™, it cannot ke said that I was Lawived in the criminai

case £.ied by the GRI, I reiternte that I am in no way

Onnected and/or inwived in the aTl..Legec‘: LeOs Co case angd .

I wag fnlseyimpiicited in the case by some interested

pemns'.'-s;érga’: wére éi vectly invo.’weé in the cage, However,

e pencdency ‘of the above criminai éaae. oouid not have

been & bar for promting me tv the Selection Grade gcaie

E ' ' which wag Qle in 1992 md W the supertime Scaie which wag

‘ e in the year-i993, I say ¢hat the oniy requirement fir

1 oonsiderntion of pmmtion in the Seiection Grade under the

Izs (Pay) Rales, 1954 wag oompietion of i3 years of sgwlce

(entering into the Murteenth year of gervice) anad sﬁ.n‘ce

ompieted year 0f service unéer the 21l Indis Service
\ .

~

(Lesve) Riies 3955 inciudes the periods spent on awy as
weii ag On ienve incinding extra-oxdinaiy ierve, NON-oON gie

cerstion ot my cise Mr promotion o the Seiection Grade

\ - 9, h L ] - L]
i’ the Year 1992 s¢ th the Sypertime scaie in the yenr
4993 ig iiiegni ané arbitrnxy and therefore the decision
. of the Qvte 0F Zssanm omunicited vicde ke thelr ietter
, 4 . Goted 4.6.99 (znexire - 'L') cmnot be sustaineds

1. Q\( . A

o . VerificntintNess cees




/ VERIFICATION,

I, Dr. Prem Sarah, .2 S, son of g‘ari Prrameswar Saran,

aged sbout 49 yesrs, the Secretrxy to the Gvt, of Assam,

Admlnistkaden' RefmHmMe & Training Department, Ligur,

o) h:ei:e!y verify and state tant the statements mace in .

DOIGgIiphs (3 ok 4 ate tmie t my knowiedge anéd those

R made in paragzephs 2 are tme to my inmation
éerived fpon the rewrd and the rest nle my humbie submission
befdre the Hon'bie Tribunal and I sign the verifiostion

tocsy the (¢™ &y of P 201, at Gawshath,

/

. \l
pate - Vb4 20l

Piace --G,tmrr"l*-w\'L | - W



K H& ’ _
), AAP. 81/94/57
- GOVBHNMENT OF AS3AM -
’ DEPABMIT OF PERSONNEL (PERS0MNNAL :uA)
K ASSAM SECREARIAT (CIVIL) DISPUR IR
. GUMRATI781006, - A
- Dated Dispur, the 17th Ostobor, 1994, °
c Cloe The aeoretary tH the- Gavt. of Indls. ' o ;::.*, o ! "
SR  Minietry of Persomnel, Publis Geievances ' -'_“;- ¥
N, '& Pensions, ‘Department of Persemel & hgtnmg, o X
o .5, ., Bowth Hock, New Delni. 110001, .: ,

_ B Perosion widor Rale 6(1)(b) of the D.C.R.R, Rnlou. Y
SRR D 1950 to initiate disoixﬁ.:lnary action awm a zottxed ¢ |
.; ‘_.:,‘.: . SER of f1cer. - ' - .

Refz- . ~This. State Goverment's J.etter No. AAP. 81/94/21

S NI CLEE AR , cor oyl
‘.‘su-. - ooy
N ,“?._gf .0+ 1sadivected to refer to the lettor qmted os the - . P
. ? N ~’,\ auhject olted above and o say. that neoemry pomluun toz Nm&lu _
ERESY ~ “dizoipl inary. sstion: agadnst. ShrivR.K. Barmb,n&dmady retiud,fmm. R
o L;jsorvtca as.cailed fot vida letter ander zaf ersnce: bas mot beon convmyod. &
S Bt B ' L
) ';"'-.‘f e L, %.hexet’are. to mquest you to kindly maord .
el mceamry sanouon mder Rule 6(1)(1))(&) of ke Al Indie Sarvuoa B
S (DGRZB) Rdes, '19% for Mtﬂating disoipllnau action against Shrl o
S0 BK, Baruah, TS gnota) for his a:l.lo@od imivmnt in fruvddl ent a.mwnl 1
" r-,". : zeﬂ‘ th. monay th.mugh 108 mynten in 'toa Antul Eubandxy & Vetorimry y
AN J}apu.rtment at the aul&emz. o g ‘ :
..-).,*--1} ;1; . “ - . - - . ) *}
PRI k! N - -f.. - Y o !
Tl e ~ ~L Yours faithfully, ' v
T ) SRR ’
ey b O o ~ ' \ !
Pl B " '
. 4:;1":’,}.':"; ',' . N \"." R
LT e Seeretary o the Coverment
) g?’ i ,;‘. ‘." _\"4- g ‘. ' ‘ ) 7@?8 KRl Y
‘\ ,‘:-’r[.,'.\_:."“;',{ . ‘T - . Y o ..,‘ ’ ‘”A
’J.'L 'T-' * . 4 » ) ! ~
f.. Vs i. N ﬂ' b see eco ‘l, N N
r 8 " f‘ y t -t
- ‘- '
. s ‘ \ , ; .
.: . : ‘ '
. ‘ /
P . o N % ";
. . /
N\ Pt




ROAML32/70/280 oo

S . GOVERIMENT CP ASSANM ;
Do ﬂsmm e mzmmmpamwmlm! S |
0 ABEAR SUCHEYARIAT (CIVIL):e:BISPUR ély
o CUWAIAPEGs |
B “ ‘ | "\. ( ) .. - ’ |iv't :
Ly | Bated Dispur, the 22ndl June'95)
T '-;sm »xem ﬁwa. A8, - a
20 hoawicen Avanue, : |
T Cante Bardera,
- Ch - 93105, USA.
| w o |
AR AN K ‘*'.,:f.‘.-t; In mwmm@ & m:zmcra €0 this mmmm*s I‘mttw :
P '.'-«-'._‘Pzﬁv.deWﬂe, Goted 319th AprAl/1995, T an directsd to say-
| thak you vers alw axmmzmn of tine mg 3m Apnx,zees
o I;;»'mea MaDs 40 UHA. | g
3 T Yem mm.‘e ¢heraforo, raqummﬁ to com mw
S Ln zasums ymdmy Smmeliataly as the oxtension of time has
R A -j"_'»;'ﬁ:lmaﬁy wssﬁma on. 30tk mmz,mas.
co |  '. - Yovrs falith §. .!
0 { Do SAIKEA ) |
;3-. Mm&mmtmw*hem.oﬂmwm _
5 - L1007 / %womei () Department, . ‘ E
- Horm mmxa:smg)f:mm; e baton Dispurs the 27 the June'9S.

“Copy . forworded ﬁw infmamim and necessary ection €0 se

&4 Fho- maex» 8‘?&?‘.@!’;7 to thae Covt.of mmaimmm of External

) m«.‘swﬁu @

T ?12. MJMx foputary: to the Govt.of India,iinistry of mamax. -
I - - 2 wm« 3 Penpiong,Departzont of mmax &?minanq, :
L Hazth cm. mmmmz. \
. Be ThE maimt ,w&mm,&asmm ms&m, sp, nam.hw mm&-
- m&azw \
-..r p 'i’\

\ .

TN ',‘ .
N *
. ‘

W B Oordor %sz,;, RN
- ) 4«" . . ‘\1. Rt \\,\,\.
'7’ . (;i hY :{\, .
3 { De S&TTD ) e
' ::.'mw Segretary €0 the Covl.of Assgm’\ '
f4y Fezsonnel Q) Department, [ )\l
-')}\ :{ \_ﬂ‘l

Y
\




L 4 .
N ¢ - N ' ;
o S - el Al
[ . J- < _ A-}, - . ) N - _‘_’:_'__ e —— g““ K I( 3-
. ' Iy - s . R .“
A < f % ..- . i_li T i t :
AT NG e ' R C T o\
' ‘ GOV SRMNENT (L +Dball T } .
LebakTined OF PRRoUNsisL (PERSOuvelt 3 700) > °
, AbLH DECHREaRIAT (CiViL) w»lopuR -
bDWrJU‘\T:L.-.S 3 -
) 9__}}_1.::‘;}‘?*_?{ Trim COVEIDOR -
CNOILFICATIUN. L )
o fhutedmwispg;;pheilsth July'91.. "
O .mhl . 32/79/246 ¢ Sbri FremSaidi 15 becretaly. Revenue -

;Vépértmentﬂ*ssamnis”allowed under Rule 11/ 12/ 1o of the all Inaia’
Service (Leave) Rules, 1955 a8 amended, eayned leave for 118 days

- with effect from 15-0-91 £0.10.3.92, Half pay 1eave for 225 days
i14th effect- from 11.3.92 t0 21.,10.92 and exdra .ordinary"leave' for.
1692 cays with e'f:feut'fxom 22.,10.92 to 13.9.94 pn private affairs .+
(Admission for Phb.in Usbehed . S | ‘

The oxti;..éx woula have continued +© holé the
‘post but for his pxo;eeding ou leave and .that thcio is every e:'pecr-
:tat;ion of his re. ining to ‘the post £,om which he pxoceeuca,én
"leave Or to-a similal post. 4 ' |

14 ‘l '\' .
‘ . Sa/- P. K. BeRUAH,
o pematy bocretary to the Govt. of assai.

H

i ————

. Memo o, Anl, 32/79/246-8 . ::bateQq ¥iSPpLIs the 18th July, 1991,
Copy to 3~ .

"1, The accountant General (Accounts) Assam, Shillong. .
2, The Chairman, ~ssem »dministiative T,ipunal, Guwahatie
3. .fI-fhe Chaimman, assam,Board of Revenue, Guwa.‘.;‘ il '
T4, blL Commissione.s & becys/ Spl.oecys/Se Y5 to the Guvt.of nssat.
5, &1l Commissioncxs of vivisions, ¢-S5ille
6o Afl"he Chief Secretary to the Govt. Of Meghalayas é}*{lluixg..

' %, The Under Secretary to the Govt. of dindia, Mministry Peisonnel
Lk T,aining,A M e, Public “xievarccs and Pensions (weptt. Of
, Personnel & T aining , New »elbio "

8% The Under becretary to the Govt., of India. liinistyi, of Peysonnel
S & T.aining, B Ko, ¥eCo and Pensions (Carcc: Fanc, ement Yvn/ e
.0l New welhd. - - ]

9. Resident Keplesenpative, Gouut. Of mssam, Agsun House,New welhi.

‘10. The Pecretary vo the Govesnor of assam, Lispule

oo 11. The Syuperintendent, nssom Govt. Pxess,Guwahativ21, for publi-
cation in the s»ssam Gazettede. -
42 . The Under ®ecretalys S pols) L partment, bispure
, 13, The Fea . €O Ministel, Hevonul SsS3aM,.
. . 14, The P.oe. to Chief bemetaxy,r-:.xsam,uisp Le
. 15, The Pede tO Aadl Lhicf Scercraiys assam,~ispule
16. ©hii Prem Saran,Lhd, Secietddy Kevenue Depaxmcnt,nssem,biapur.
17, Peisonzl file of officer. ‘

)

By OJ_dOI GLCsasceor .

v . . n
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_5'e:sm§@;m tho. Governmant of Anesn voa . comm,mt@dgw ,mm % fm

.ot ""‘)'r-n ognTede st
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e ke I.ntlw z:agort of the Ona Fam &xguity Gomittwg\itz &@
“’; , v*ax:&am mr&ous i.uree:ulari ti.en cmppad up 'm Abe Aqﬂml
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B MM@ 11008 for ixformation and’ meamm ‘gotions
CThat Mﬁeury ey ttm Gavbe of India, Kintistry of mmmm, KL aj\me

Hwﬂglﬁ&« 4100  for irfoxmsiinn and nsoossary adbion.
A Ssau:: mxy tza trus Cb*ef Minmter.mmm,nﬁmpur for
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;. DEPARTMENT OF IRROMIFL, -( PERSORIEL ti1h )
oo ASSA SRCRRTARIAT(OLVIL) DISPUR , 5 .n
AR ;{1 Gwmrz,a@mogg‘ i L

Shri, P., P.Strom:, R A P i
“The Under Seoretary .to the th,, of In&iag ;
'Zﬁn&atzy of External Affamm. t
Ny Delhb- 150011, it

Linary m@«m aaamt sxmx Pren. Smrw.IAS
) now on highar »mtudwa shmoad, ¢ S

o ot 3 'T-Q,f j";"g’ Taie State Goverment's lobter low m;m/wzp R
R T dated 75,1994 et youe Lattor o, Y/ WY94

L with rd‘exema to sab)Ve, Y dimotem bo mmd. b@m«-
'with a' lmttex* ﬂa. AAP 81/94/37 dated 5.7.1994 a&&remed to Shzd: .
Y «{ Pm:r Sarasa,IAw mw op leave fox proe vummg higzhar atudi@n ﬂ.xx ILS.A« -

1. 1""',,_ 1", . b Ty

.,nnqgaw we.?;a@'oov el fer fsvour of‘ nm&m ﬁmmm@m or .m &m*-b@ :

llng "‘5‘. ‘a‘:.rx»

\m Indi@g; msm &n as.nl«‘mrawao x‘or deuvery m ma. Saxmw
daaired by sou vide ymu: letter smd@r fazeme.. N ot T

i i
! !

=y .‘ 4A‘\ .

Youxs faithfully,

» tha Gmm:nmnmt af Asam
" Q ' . eeg
n{m ¢d Dispur, the 5th Juz.y, 1994.
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. Tng %Q%J, Seoratary to ths Chief meatee of Aam, I}S.apdi‘
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A2S At el ANTIST

GLEPHONE: (415) 668.0562
(415) 6688-0683

Fb TIST;
v CaBLE ADORESS: CONGENDIA g&},pop NIA YA} é\,\
he v~'.<"‘.‘/- bt G N
; ! R
’-;f /, ‘
N CONSULATE GEN
£ : : /

[ No.Sanf/cons/551/1/94

L/ - To, | (:F\ '/XQ |
% Mr. Prem Saran, IAS, "k//ff

727 Krocker Walk, #201,
GOLETA,
‘CA-93117.

S i r‘ y | | | . .. ih."’f ' . :
& | it s
Tom o, We have been approached by the Chief Secy. to the Govt. AL el

_~Assam, vide his letter No.AAP.81/94/22, dated.7th May, 1994 LN
<~ inform you, that, it has been decided to call you back from ﬁegyéq /595

//// “that was sanctioned to you till 13.9.94 for prosecuting higher .
o studies at the University of California, Santa Barbara.
%9 We have been further informed, that, you are required to

present vourself before the competent authorities in India, in
connection with a departmental enquiry.

You are required to aéknow]edge the receipt of this letter.
You may also intimate the Chief Secy. Govt. of Assam, Department
of Personnel (Personnel ::A), Assam Sectt., Civil, Dispur,
Guwahati-6 as to the likely date by which you can present yourself
before him, with reference to his letter quoted above, without any
delay. ' :

o | b e
: : . A ' (B.X.Gupta) )
- S ' ~ Deputy Consul General

Copy to: ﬁg/;;ief Secy., Govt. of Assam, Deptt. of Personnel
(Personnel ::A), Assam Sectt., Civil, Dispur, Guwahati-6,
Cowaret. his Tletter quoted above.
Y St P.P.Sixcar,
VS CAMS),

R R




- State Covernment; on consideration of your o
o &@p,m.mtim for issulng ‘No Objection' Certificate for mzmm E
© of your Passport, bave also decided not to issue say ° Ne | ,
. @b‘gastim° Cortiticate as you have felied to reburm to the

jf ‘Blates and resune dutles wm after expiry of extended tm
: upﬁ@ 3@@@0‘3?95@ . B
| Your'a mz,thmuy. L F
SISy . '

{ HIRANTAN GH
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o XOe AAP. me%’%

RS OOVERMNENT OF ASSAM

; bmmmmm OF PEIRSOMNEL (PERSOMNEL £2A)

d00 . ASSAM SECREPARIAT (CIVIL) R

. GURAHATI~ 7810060 - Feifed
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N g ;'immmm of m and w@ mgma.«m camgmm

| :‘& am di.mctad to say that you were mmmmﬁ% m
;¢ come back to this Stote ﬁmmedf.ate}y vide Covermuent xmm
- Hoe AAR. BI/04/57 dated 5oT+19%%e But inamad of complying
with the reguest of the State Governuent, you applied mmng
PR ﬁmmwy@ 4999 Zox am:amxﬁ,m of time for mat&xar 2}’5 mﬁm
o m n@mﬂ%m o2 your FueDe
A . Copempent, on censiderotion of your zmzyw
Y silowad mmmm of thme upto 33.441995 vide latter Now'AALe
;‘1m?@/m dated 99:4:1995 with the dipention to wm&t Lormal
‘apptication Lor gronting Extra Oniinary Leave for. the period
 £x0m 146961996 to 3004019954 Subsequently, you wepe agked
: ‘:m@ m&m» Hoe AAXe 32/79/280 dated 22061995 to come bamk
80l mmm y(mr duty ss your extencsion of time hed almiy S
i m&w m }Q&&M?Wﬁm But you did not come back and resume
. your duties, rether, you submitted snother applisation Lo
) / mllowmg you extenalon of timo upto 13:30.1995 with effact
i Emm @@)ﬁ?ggﬂia .- -
~ State Governnmt, after consideration af 811
mp@cw@ have desfded 7ot to allow any further time beyond
3%%’399% apd desire that ymx st return to State and resume a
your duaties im@iia‘t@ly '
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Sacmtw £0 the Gmmmmt of Assam /|
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;. of renawal. of paasport holding by
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Vi 4 ,‘ﬂwnff- qand, gy
7 inv1t$ng a rcieggncé %bﬂy .laxter

Norethe A1y
R i «‘z y,,‘IZ‘,éJ‘ﬁf“z/ﬂ .','i: L

dated 16 801995 ‘on the subject cite@wapu

g0t

directed Lo furnish nerewith .a "“No Obje :
you for renewal of your passport zo

in Xavour of
turn to thia Stateo

i‘“ek : *“f<Yours‘£éifh£u
., . S q

"¢ D
Joint ) cretary to the

000

pur &the 26th
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NooAAPoB'\ /94/Pt/go~[ Al iDated D:Ls

ar, Under uecretary to the Govt. of ‘

‘Ministry of External Affairs,:
.110011 for favour,of 1n£ormation andél‘

The - Secretary to the Govte
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. of’ Personnel & Trainings orth’ Block,”
LT for favour of information and necessary actiono,
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This is to cer%ify that the Covernment

Qf Assam have no objecti.on in getting the Pasaport A

held by Shri Prem Saran, IAS fop renawal for the T
B

limited purpose for his return to Assam {India). | .
This will remain valid upto 3021041995, - ; %

‘ Secretary to the Government of Agsam
‘ FEraonnel(A) Department,Dispurp

Rees o 1in (untoy'tﬂam‘ .
navl (Persansel-4)
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LT~ . No.ABF. 15/97/222 -

kY ~ BOVERNMENT DOF ASSAM

TETL s DEFARTMENT OF PERSOMNEL : FERSONNEL (A)
- , AS5AM SECRETARIAT :: DISFUR. o N
. : GUWAHATI - 781006

4
hil

ORDERS EY THE GOVERNOR.

Dated Dispur the 17th May. 1997

Whereas it is alleqed that Shfi Frem Saran, 108, while

functioning as Secretary to the GuvernmEht of Ossam, Animal

Husbandry % Veterinary Deparﬁment during the period 1990-92. he
entered into a criminal conspiracy at Guwahati and Barpeta _with
5/5hs J.Ahmed,- Dehbty Secretary to‘the Government of Assam,

Animal Husbandry % Veterinary Department, T.B; Dutta, Director of

,
-

Veterinary, Assam, ' J.C. Saikia. Director of Veterinary. Assam,
K.M. Shomg, Director of Veterinary, Assam,’ Deba Brata Dutta.
Senior Finance % Accounts Officer, BE.N. Sharma, Senior Finance %

Accounts gfficer} Frafulla Sharma. Upper Division Assistant. K.K.

“Das}  Di5trict Veterinary Officer. FBhawani Hazarika, District

A

.

,/"

““the - basis of false Letter of Credits "(LOCSs) sanctimﬁ orders.

i

vVeterinary Officer, . Rohini Sharma, ISub*DiyisiDnal Veterinary

Df%icef, Suresh Chandra Daé, OAccountant., Sujeet Kumar Sarkar.,
SKErekeeper, Sukhendra Ghosh, Veterinary'FiéLd Assistant, Office

’
'

of the District Veterinary Officer, . Barpeta, 'Mahendka Nath, .

Treasury Officer, fJanardan fMishra, Treasury Nfficer. Jdeevan

’

Chandra Das, Accountant, Treasury Officm, Rarpeta and private
DRINSONS i.e. 5/5h. U.N. Gogoi, Famliesh Deka of G & it Enterprises.

Fallabh FHardoloi and Mukul Fatwari &qf'the purpase af  cheating:

the Government of Assam and in furtherance of the said .criminal

;ongpiracy, ‘they cheated the Government of Assam to the tune of

Hs.E,?&,Sl,@??;SZ (Rupees two crores ninety six lakhs fifty one’

»

thousand six hundred seventy‘seven,and'paise fifty, two only) - on

supply arders, sgbpligr ‘bills, pertaining to purchase of

e ——

Ny




rter{nary medicings. RO RBills and +alel+1ed stock"books, Cash- P
Prem Garan) rhereby mis—used his official }W? Ik
pecuniary f_ ﬂ

soks.etcs and he (Shri

public servant to obtain undue

oma kian as such

Qr for others.

dvantage for i mmedf
e vhereas it 18 further” alleoed 7 , ¥
e That thevprm:edure for 1nsUE of LOC and al lptment of funds i
i that'aipreposal regarding issue of LOC with respect to certain - u
: . A . - - 1 £
amount 15 received 10 the office of the gpcretary tp the \ i
e, Veterinary papartment 1 :
; 5
i 4

fpnimal Husbandry =

Boiermmegt_ af ASSaHMa
%rmh rhe office D#.Director of Veterinary. Assam month-—wise:- On
‘ sald Droposal. the matter 15 re{erred by the |

the pasis of
Hushandry =

N
SLhe 'vaernment pt  Assala Ari mal

éecretarv' to

Qeterinary~ Departhent ro the Finance Deuartment ot Cthe Ggtate
Gavernment for alloptment of funds. After rEceipt of the allotment

oh funqérftrom the Finpance Debartment. the Letter of Credite |
| L]

% Yeterinary

issued fram the pnimal Hushandry

the Secretariat. CThe LOC is

Under

(LDC=) are
siagned by

'viser/Financial S

Departmeht in
Financial Ad

'Secﬁetary/DeDut9 gecretary and Senior
ﬁdviser; Government of AsSam . ﬁnima} Husbandry & 'Veterinarv |
:Department. 1t iSYDFEDaFPd.iﬂ £ our cepiés. . One EDDV is'retained o
' the | fi

in Cthe Hnimel Husbanery # veterinary Department in
.Becretariat and it is= mentimned in'the-LDC Rregisters maintained .
there and other- three coples are sent Lo the o%fice o the l‘
Director of Veterinarvq pssam for distributionttm the concerned
Out af threes Dee'CDQQ_ie retained in the office of the
Sentv

affices-
to the "

T , : ' ”
- pirector of VeterinaryYas PAssama cecond ©PRY 1S
o # ) - ¢ . S

pigtrict yeterinary nfficers g Ufficer

whao 15 Drawing % Disbursin
7o . i o -
“@F&DDD)_and the third coRY is sent to the Treasury gftice. The copy

O+ faice contains

of the Deputy

of Treasury the signalture
secretary tp the Bovernment

‘Secretarv/Under

i3




%andrv o Veterinary Department as well as Benior FOAZEN of thes
. ' i _
% o

Depmartment. If the siunature of Sr;>>FA/FM 15 absent in the LUC.

-

the voucher can not be passed for payment by the Treasuf& OF Ficer
against fhu ..oC.

{é, : E U O Shri  Prem Saran. IAS wa5|wofkinq as Sécretary to the
GDQérnment af éssam. hniﬁal Husgandry!& Vetefinarv Department

during the period 1991-92, It was his duty to submit a

consaolidated indent af buddet for release ot funds to the Finance

Department and after :Dbtaininq the'releqse uf funds  from the

Finance Department . he was reguired to issue orders +for the

-

distribution of the funds D.D.0.—- wise through LOC.  He was not

- aT

competent to releasse funds on his own without the concurrence of

the Finance Department. .

idd. S5he Frem Saran dighonestlvAin cannivance with Sh. U.N.
Goooi « Froprietor of G % H Ehferbrises, Guwahati and other
accused PErsons issued difectimﬁs to release fgﬁdsv for G%B
Enterprises and other firms wWithout gettinq concurrence from the
Finance Department. Sh. _PFEm Safgnlordered release of funds
excesding the funds ailqtted bry thé'Financa Uepaftment tﬁ the

tupe of Rs.42.15 Lakhs in the month of March 1991 in  favouwr of
~ : ’

P

various firms.

iv. - ~ That Sh. Prem Bérah, while fﬁnctioninq.asvSecretary to

the Guvernmeﬁt of Assam, Animal Husbandry"i Veterinaﬁy-bemartment

acizepted illegél qraﬁifi:ation Df.RS.é.ZOllakhs (Ruﬁéés.siﬁ lakhs
y and  twenty thousand Dnly)’uthef than . legal hemuheratimh as

-motive or  reward from Sh. U.N.BDdDi.. Froprietor of M/ G & &

§ Enterprises, Guwahati for doing official act, i.e;_issue of LOC
I ~ L e |
4w foOr clearing his pending medicine— bills in the months of August
La .
- § : :
-+ and. Septenber, 1991. 'Z@/ﬁ
....... 0

o
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'”mﬂ.;r That - the said Sh. U.N.Gogoi, paid a sum of Rs. 6,2

lakhs  (Rupees six lLakhs and twéntv thousand only) to Frem Saran

by issuing four Chegues in favour of Smt. Krishnamma., nother of

the said Prem Saran. The details Df,cheques issued are as under: ~

\

a. 047721 Dt. 19-9-91 for Rs.1.20 1akh.
b. : 044944 dt. 24.B.91 for Rs.? lakbs.
. NG
c. 04494% dt. 24.8.91 for Rs.1 lakh,
o, 044942 dt. 24.8.91 for Rs. 2 lakhs.
V1. ALl the aforesaid chegues have been issued and sianed

by Sh.. U.H.‘ Boéoivahd pertain tao the current account No. 1159 of
Q}S GxE Enterprises’ ﬁaiﬁtained in the‘Central'Bank af India,
Fancy Eazar, Guwahati.

vii. That when the LOC case was registered, the seid Sh,

Frem Saran in cannivance  with Sh. U.N. Gogoi. dishionestly

Prepared a false receipt 4t. 27-4-94 showing thergin the return

of said money ta Sh. U.N.:Gogui,'ﬁlthough he had not returned the

‘said amount to Sh. U.N. ‘Gogoi, he;'in connivance with €h. U.N.

Gogoi prepared false receipt dt. 27-4-94,
viii. That accused J. Ahmed, issued false LOCs amounting

to” R5.1,04,41,17O/—(RupeesA One crore four lakhs' farty one

thousand and ane hundred seventy only) wlthout getting any fund,

Al t

fram the Fxnénce Department and without getting ahy proposal
from the foice oflthe Director of Veterinary, Hssam. 

ix: - That 12 faise'sanctimn orders were issued by S/Ch. T.B.
Dutta;. the tﬁeﬁ Directof of Veterihary,l R.M. Shome., the then

Director of Veterinary, Jugal Saikia; the then Director of

-

© Veterinary, E.N. Sharma; the then Sr-.  FAD, Deba Brata " Dutta., the

{

_tDeH.Sr,? FAO, w1thout rece1v1nq any proposal tram the Uftice DF

the- Disﬁrict Veterlnary Officer, Barpeta regarding purchase of,

medicines/materials and without .havan any allocation of the

-" '

9/
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District VELerlnary ODfficer, Barpeta.dur@nq the year_i??l—?Z'from
GuUH Enterprisesé Jyoti3'Pharma and,Egmont Cheﬁicals but faise
. medicine b1115 weré procurea Ey S/Sh: K.H;IDas. the then District
Veterxnary D+f1cer, Bhawanl Hazarlka thehthen D1str1ct therlnary
foicer, Rohini Shafma; the then' Sub- Dlvxsiunal Veterinary
foicer;' Sujéet Kumaf é%rkar,, the then &Loxekeeper, Sukhendra

Ghosh, the then Veter1nary Fleld Assistant, Suresh Chandra . Das.

the “then Accountant‘frum_the said threeAfirms and bqave false

A

:ertificates_ on the supplier's bilis ‘regarding  receipt  of

veterinary mediciﬁes in the Store, éiving falsé number of store
books, their paqe;,'etg.,'therein, although they had not received
any MEdiche 1n the sﬁore fram the said flrm They éléd prepared
false RCC Rills and passed them dishonestly for payment.

xi. - - That 16 {alse RCP blllS were rece1ved in the Treasuf&

I

foi&e‘glong with the splxt bills Df suppliers and the ‘same  were
processed 1in the Trpasury Ufflce aqaxnst the false LOCs and
sanction Drders and all the 16 RCC bills were dishbnestly passed

%by the Treasury Dfficers, Q{ter passan the said ECC bllls, the

s f
’

same_yware sent to the State Bank of lnd1a and thexr pwyment was

made to " the Treasury Feon, whD -brought tmtal amount af

RS.E;?é,Sl,é?7.uL(Fupees two crores;ﬁiﬁﬁy-six lakhs fiftv ane
thousand si# hundred seventy seven and paxse {1+L/ 'thu only)
against the said lé RCC bills to thg Dffice of the Distric£
Vetgrinary Df%icer; BHarpeta.

Xid. That the said amount brought to the office of the

- o

. hand over: by him to the accountant Sh.  Suresh Chandra Das. “who

Entered the samefin_ﬁhe cash book ana falsely shawn payment +tp

the said accused. fxrmd, although they diVided entire‘ammunt among

"themselves. : . _ : : % Mﬁ/_" )

FhaL no med1c1ne5 were purchased in the Df@i;e of the .

}ﬂﬂu"District VeterinaryAfoicer, Barpeta by the Treasury:pEDn‘ were
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3. And whereas the aforeasaid facts constitute the

commission of offences punishable Under Sections 120-B, 420, 467,

471, 477 &, and 183 of the Indian Panal Code and Under Sections

7. 12 and 13 (1) (d) of the prevention of corruption Act, 1988,

4, ;ﬂ _ _Ahd whereas the Govqrnmént of Assam, after fuliy and
caxéfﬁlly.examining the materials before it in regard to the said
allegations | and the clrcumstances of 1hc case consider that thé
sgald Sh. Prem Saxan, IAS.'Lhe then Secretary to the Governmcnt of

Assam,’ Arimal Husbandry & .Veberinary Department should be

'prpsecuted in the Court of Law for the aforesalu offences.

Now, - therefore, the Governmenl of -Assam do hereby accord

sanction Under Section 197 of the Code of Criminal procedure;

1973 for prosecution'bf Sh. Prem Saran.lAS. for the sald offences

and any other offence punishable under other provisions of laws

in  xespect of acts aforesald and for taking of cognizance of the

4pa1d offence by a ‘Court of competent Juxlodlchion

BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME ;
OF THE GOVERNOR OF ASSAM

Ddspur,Guwahati Chief Seéretary to t1

overnmeny/ -

1-‘7.-5_8'( : ' Chlef ecr‘etal‘y |
GOVT. OF £SSAM.

s
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NO.107/5/97-AVD. 1
Government of India

Ministry of Personnel, Public-.Grievances & Pensions
Department of Personnel & Training

Whereas it is alleged that Shri Prem

New Delhi‘h, thei'f}_{,ﬁ\éugust, 1997

ORDER

IAs (AM:1978) "while functioning as Secretary to
Gioverniment of

Department during thé'period from 1990 to 1992, entered

Saran,

the

Assam, -Animal Husbandry & VYeterinary

into a criminal conspiracy with $/Shri Ziauddin Ahmed,
Deputy Secretary to the “Government of Assam, Animal

Husbandry &

B.N.

Sharma,

Sharma, Upper

. ~Sarkar, Storekeeper,

Veterinary Department, 7T.B. Dutta, Director
of Veterinary, Assam, J.C. Salkia, Director
Veterinary,
Assam, Deb Brat Outta, Senior Finance & Accounts Offi

Assam, R.M. Shome, Director of Veterin

Senior Finance & Accounts Officer, Praf

of
ary,
cer,
ulla

Division Assistant, K.K. Das, District
Veterinary Officer, Bhawani Hazarika, District Veteri
Officer, Rohini . Sharma, Sub-Divisional Veteri
Officer, Suresh Chandra Das,'ﬁccountant, Sujeet Kumar

nary
naty

Sukhlendra Ghosh, Veterinary Field

Assistant, Office of .the District Veterinary Officer,
Barpeta, Mahendra - Nath, Treasury Officer, Janardan

Mishra, Treasury Officer,

Jeevan Chandra Das, Accountant,

Treasury 0Office, Barpeta & private persons i.e. S/Shii

U.N.

Gogoi,

Bardolol and

to the tune

Letter of Credits

Lamlesh Deka of G&B Enterprises, Pal

labh

Mukul Patwari for- the purpose of cheating
the Government of Assam and in furtherance of the
criminal conspiracy, they cheated the Government of Assam
of Rs.2,96,51,677.52 (Rupees Two crores
ninety six lakhs fifty one thousand six hundred seventy
saeaven and paise fifty two only) on the basis of false

supplier bills, pertaining to . purchase of Veterj

‘medicines, RCC Bills and
Cash~books etc.

his official A
undue pecuniary advantage for himself or for others.

position as such public servant to ob

Whereas it is further alleged:-

ihat the procedure for issue of LOC and
allotment of funds is thst a ptoposal
regarding issue of 'LOC with respect to
certain. amount is received in the
office  of the ° Secretary to the
Government of Assam,. Animal Husbandry &
Veterinary Department from the office
of Director of Veterinary of the

-Government of Assam month-wise. On the.

basis of said proposal, +the matter .is
referred by the Secretary  to the
Government of Assam, Animal Husbandry &%
Veterinary Oepartment to the: Finance
Department of the State Government for
allotment of funds. After receipt of
the allotment of fuhds from the Finance

saild

(LOCs) -sanction orders, supply orders,

nary

falsified stock~books ,
and he (Shri Prem Saran) thereby misused

tain



Department, the Letter of Credits .
(LOCs) are issued from the Animal W
Husbandry & veterinary Department in )
the .Secretariat. The LOC is signed by b
Under Secretary/Deputy secretary and )
senior  Financial Adviser/Financial
fdviser, Government of Assamn, Animal
Husbandry & Veterinary Department. It
is prepared in\4‘(Four) copies. One
copy . 1s retained in the. Animal
Husbandry & Veterinary Department in
the Secretariat and it is mentioned in
the LOC Register maintained there and
the other three copies are sent to the
Office of Director of veterinary, Assam
for distribution to the concerned
- : offices. out of three, one .COpPY is
retained in the office of the Director
of Veterinary, Assam, second copy 1is
sent to the . District veterinary
afficer, who is Drawing & Disbursing
Officer (DDO) and third copy 1ls sent to
the Treasury Office. The copy of 1%
Treasury Office, contains the signature
of the Depuly secretary. of the Animal
Husbandry & Veterinary Department as
well as Senior Financial ;
- Adviser/Financial  Adviser. If the {
signature of Senior Financial Adviser/ i
- Financial Adviser is absent in the LOC,
the voucher cannot be passed by the
Treasury Officer against that LOC.
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ii) That Shri Prem Saran, 1AS was working
as Secretary to the Government of Assam
Aanimal Husbandry and Veterinary
Department during the period 1991-92.
It | was his duty to submit a
consolidated indent of budget for
release of funds. to the Finance
Department and after receiving the
funds from the Finance Department, he
was required to isszue orders for the
distribution of the funds Drawing &
Disbursing officer—-wise through LOC.
He was not competent to releasa funds
on his own without the concurrence ofF
the Finance Department.

e iii)  That shri Prem Saran dishonestly, In
o e : connivance = with shri U.N.Gogoi,
Proprietor of G&B Enterprises, Guwahati
aind other accusued persons issued
. directions to release funds for G&i3
s . ‘ Enterprises and other firms without
AL ‘ getting concurrence from the Finance
Department. shri Prem Saran ordered
"release of funds exceeding the funds
alloted by the Finance Department to
the tune of Rs.42.15 lakhs in the month
of March, 1991 in favour of various
firms. -

~

iv) That Shri Prem Saran, while»functioning
‘as Secfetary to the Government ofF
Asmsam, . Animal Husbandry & Veterinary
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vi.

vii..

viii.

ix.

;;' | f€£>\

raccepted illegal

Department,
gratification’ of Rs.6.20 lakhs other
than legal ' remuneration as motive or

reward from Shri U.N.Gogoi, Proprietor
of M/s G&B Enterprisies,Guwahati for
doing offizial act, i.e. issue of LOC
for clearing his pending medicine-bills
in the months of August and September,
1991. ' '

~

That the said Shri U.N.Gogoi paid a sum

of Rs.6.20 lakhs (Rupees six lakhs and.

twenty thousand -only) to Shri Prem
sarah by issuing four cheques in favour
of Smt. Krishnamma, mother of the said

Shri Prem Saran. The details of cheque:=xs

igssued are as under:-

3
&

Q47721 dt. 19.9.91 for Rs. 1.
lakhs. ‘

044944 dt. 24.8.91 Tor Rs. 2 lakhs.
044943 dt.24.8.91 for Rs. 1 lakh.
044942 dt. 24.8.91 for Rs. 2 lakha.

That all the aforesaid cheques.lhave
been issued and - signed by Shri

U.N.Gogoli and pertain to the curtrent.

sccount No.1159 of M/s G&B Enterprises
maintained in the . Central Baink oF
India, Fency Bazar, Guwahati.

That, when the LOC case was registered,

the said Shri Prem Saran in connivance
with Shri U.N.Gogol, dishonestly
prepared a 'false receipt dt.27.4.94,
showing . therein the return - of ‘said

‘money to Sh. U.M. Gogol .- Although the
. said Shri Prem Safan had not returned’

the said amount to Shri U.N.Gogoi, vyet
he in connivance with shri U.N.Gogoi
prepared. false receipt dt.27.4.94.

That-accused'Shri Ziauddin Ahmed issued
false LLOCs amounting to
Rs.1,04,41,170/- (Rs. One crore four

. lJakhs forty one thousand one hundred

and seventy only) without getting any
funds from the Finance Department and
without ~getting any proposal from the
office of the Director of Veterinary,

Assam.

That - 12 false sanction orders were
issued. by $/Shri T.B. Dutta, the then
Director of Veterinary, R.M. Shome,
the then Director of Veterinary, Jugal

© gaikia, the . then Director  of:

Veterinary, "B.N. Sharma, the then
Senior Finance & Accounts officer, Deb

' _Brat Outta,:thdathen Senior Finance &

Accounts Officer, without receiving any
proposal from the office of the
District Veterinary officer, Barpeta,

N
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regarding nurchase of
medicines/materials and without having
any allocation of the funds.

That no medicines were purchased in the
Office of the District Yeterinary
Officer, Barpeta during the year
1991~92 from M/S G&B Enterprises, Jyoti
Pharma & Egmont Chemicals but false
medicine bills were procurtred by $/Shri
K.K. Das, the then District Veterinary
Officer, Bhawani Hazarika, the then
District Veterinary  Officer, Rohini

Sharma, the " then ~ Sub-Divisional
VQterinary - Officer, =~ Sujeet ‘Kumar
Sarkar, the then Store-keeper,

Sukhlendra Ghosh, the then Veterinary
Field Assistant and Suresh Chandi~a Das,
the then Accountant from the said three
firms and false certificates were given

on the supplier’s bills regarding.

receipts of Veterinary medicines in the
Store giving false number of store
books, their 'pages, etc.,  therein,
although they had not received any
medicines in the store from the said

“firms. They also prepared false RCC

Bills and passed them disheonestly for
payment. -

That 16 false RCC Bills were received

in  the Treasdry.Office, alongwith the
aplit bills of suppliers and the same

" were ‘processed in the Treasury Office

against the false LOCs and sanction
orders and all the 16 RCC bills were
dishonestly passed for payment by the
Treasury Officers. After passing the
said RCC bills, the same were sent’ to
the State Bank of India and their
payment was made to the Treasury Peon,
who brought' the total amount - of
R&.2,96,51,677.52 (Rupees Twe crores
ninety six lakhs fifty one thousand six
hundred seventy seven and paise fifty
two only) against the said 16 RCC bills
to the  Office of - the District
veterinary Officer, Barpeta.’ ’

That the 'said amount brought to the

office of District Veterinary Officer,
Barpeta by the Treasury Peon was handed
over by him to the Accountant, Shri
Suresh Chandra Das, who entered the
same irl the Cash: Book and had falsely
siiown the payment having been made ' to
the. said accused firms, although they
divided the entire amount among

themselves.

3.
~ the commission
120-B, 420, 4
1973 and under
Prevention of

and whereas, the aforesaid acts constitute
of . offences punishable undetr Sections
67,471 ,477-A.1%3 of the Indian Penal Code,

Sections 7,12 & 13 (1)(d) of
Corruption Act, 1988. :

J;

o
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4. ﬂnd whe:eas thé Central Qovernment afto%‘
fully and carefully examining the material before it in
regard to the said allogatlons'and the circumstances oF
the case, considers that the said Shri Prem Saran, the

then Secretary’ to the Government, of Assam, Animal

‘Husbandry & Veterinary O:partment, should be - prosecuted

in the Court of Law, for the aforesaid offences.

Sn;‘ Now, fherefdr@, the  Central Government

doth hereby accords sanction uhdefr Section 19 (1) of

the. Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 for prosecution of
the said Shri Prem Saran for the said offences and any
other offence punishable underi other provisions of laws
in respect of acts aforesaid and for taking of cognizance

j'of the said offences by ‘a Court of competent

jurisdiction.

By . order and in the hame of the President.
: . |

[rm1ﬁﬂfﬁ~’91q11a
Place: New Delhi.

D(;lteq: 27/8//(‘/7,.

-
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMIN ISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL T

\

. " 0 A No. 171 of 2000 )

- Dr; Prem Saran I.4.9

. Vi, .
| State of Assam & Anr.

»

1978 The applicant joined the Indian Administrative. -
Service (IAS) in the Assam Meghglaya Joint

Cadre by direct recruitment.

1985 The applicant went on study leave to the USA and
Obtained M in Indology fromthe University of

Pennsylvania,

1987 After coming back to India he joineda s Joiht |
Seé}etary and later as Additjional Secretary (Industries
Department ) in the Assam Secreteriat and then as the

Managing Dmrector of Assam Textile Corporation where

he worked till 1992.

1991 The ~applicant.was posted for a short periog as
\ Secretary in the veterinary Department and later trans-

ferred as Secretary in the Revenue Department.

In 1991 itself, the applicant again went on study
leave to the Ul&, where he did his MA and Ph. D in
'Anthropology and came back to India 1995.

N

‘\‘ ' . contd...



6.5.1992

13.7.93
to
- 108.5.95

12,12.95

3o

‘While the applicant wwas in study leave in the

US&, the Govt. of Assam vide Notification No,

HAI, 44/83/68 dated 6.5.92, allowed proforma

‘ officiating promotion in the Selection Grade of t

IAS with effect from 1.7.91, to 4(four) ‘of his
batch mates viz; Shri S.K., Srivastava IAS,

Shri Prodip Singh, IAS, Shri H.N. Cairae , IAS,
Shri K, PB,P, Verma, IAS and also to Shri
Bireshwar Baruah, IAS (SCS) without considering
his case , though he was also entitled for ?
cpnsideration for promotion, in the Selection
Grade on his entering.into the fourthenth year

of service calculated from 1978,

The éévg. of Assam oﬁ various dates during

1993 to 1995 promoted not only his batch mates .
but alfo many of his juniors to the Supér Eime
Scale in the grade of Commissioner without conside-

\

ring his case,

On his return to India, the applicant was /
posted as Secretary to the Govt, of Assam
in the Administrative Reform and Training
Department, where he is working till date.

«ee Annexure B / Page 30

contd,. .. e



3.6:96
13.7.97
4.8.97
21.é.97

5.8.97

21.11.97

©19,3.99

15.5.99

a

The applicant made various representations

be fore £he Govt, Of Assaﬁ and the Govt, of
Inéia fof<consideration of his case but no -

action was taken.

The applicant was illegally Bragged intQ a police
case where the CBI has submitted a chafgé sheet

on 21.11.97, implicating him tnto a criminal

vide RC No, 5(&)/94~"ACU(i) - CBI , But no charge.
has been framed by the Court against the apélicantﬁ

in the 5aid case as yet, \//’ | -

P

By refering to a decision of the Hon'ble Supreme &.

Court ( State of Gujrat & another Vs. Surya Kant

Sunilal Shal ) decided 'in Pecember 3, 1998 , the
appiicant submitted a representation to the .

Govt. to consider his case,

ee &nnexure - I / 44
After having learnt.that the Govt had taken
a decision.on his representation dated 13.3.99,
the applicant by submitting fresh representation -
. > . \

on 15.5.99, wanted to kndw the dec.sion taken by

the Govt, into her case,.

«ss Annexure - J/46

cohtd,. ..
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7.2.2000

-4 -

/

)

In respcnsé to his ;epresentation datgd 15.5,.99,
the Govt. by letter dated 4.6.99, intimated to
the applicant that the Secreening Commiétee in

its meéting‘held on 13.5.99, considered the case f
of the gpplicant for promotion to the Super time s-
'scale and kept its decision under -sealed cover

as ﬁér“pfovision of Rule. ./

N ) .

-

1] -

' . Annexure - L /49, . '
The applicant by filing & representation wanteg’

a copy of the said screening Committee meeting
held on 13.5,99. But the applicant got'no response-

of the said letter.

N\

Annexufe - M /50 | «

SUBHISSIONS = N .

C | |
The applicant, under the provision of Sub-Rule
(2a) pf,Rule 3 of the Indian &dministrative Sérvice
(Pay) Rules 1954 , w;s entitled for considerétioh
for pfbmépion.to the Selection grade Scale of pay
on and from 1.7.91 on his entering the fourteenth
year of Se;yice, in the -IAS., The Gové; quite
unreasonably, ignored the case of the applicant

while considering the case of his batch mates. -

~ contd....

>



(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

-5- ' ¢

-

v

The Govt. also considereéd the cases of his batch

mates and many his juniors and promoted them to the
super time scale from 1993 to 1995, but did not
considered applicants case for promotion to the

\

Super time scale along with. them,

The charge sheet .falsely implicating him into tue
CBI, Case, being R C No. 5(A)/94~ &CU(i) , was |

o
|

submitteé by the CBI on 21.11.97. Even assuming, )
but not admitting th;t the appliéént was involQeé
in the said case in any manner, since the applicé-
nt's case for consideration for promotion'was- )
due much before the submissjion of the charge sheet

as aforesyid, denial of prométioa on and from

1992 ( selection grade) and 19§3 {Super time Scale)
or for that matter keeping his case in seal cover

in 1999 was @ uncalled-for and illegal. .

Even submission of charge sheet or institution of a

criminal case ca.not be bar for consideration of the °

case of the applicant to the higher grade, as -

per Govt. Circular which provides for periodical

review of such cases,

The applicant's going abroad on study leave could
not alsorhéve been a bar for consideration of his

case for promotion. . -

-

-

7

contd.. ’
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(1)

(2)

(3)

AUTHARITY RELIED ON

1.

A

CASE OF THE RESPONDENTS

The Respondent No. 1, filed their written statement
and in paragraph 4, they have stated thut the selec-
tion of the applicant along with other offlcers of
his‘batch for promotion to selection grade was

made in time. His case could not be disposed of

as he was on leave,

. In paragraph 6 of the written statement the respon-

dent No, 1 h,ve stated that it was not possible
to'd13pose of his case for promotion to the
Selection Grade, since his periocd of leave is

Ve

not regulerised.

In the said paragraph the respondent No. 1

) yd :
have alsoc stated that the Govt. of &ssam vide

9

order No, &&P," 15/97/222 dated 17.5.97 and Govt. -
of Ingia vide order No. 107/5/97- ADV. 1 dated

27.8.97, eccorded sanction under Section 197 °

e contd. «.
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- \ .
197 Cr..P.C. ~read with Section 19(I) of PC 1988,
for prosecution of the applicant . It was fq;ther, f 
'stated that since applicant has also been chargesheeted,

-~

\

' the persbnalAfile of the applicant was also
taken by CBI and it is still with them. o .

(a) - In paragraph 8 and 11 xbus of  the written statement

the respondent No. 1 stated that the case of the
applicant for promotién té the seléction grade/

super time scale ca.not be ddésposed pf befof; : ) .
finalisation of the CBI Case, pending before the

Court of special Judge at Gauhati. -

-

~ - 4

(5) The appliéant submitted a rejoinder and stated L

that -

(a) in septesber 1993, he came to India and appeared

before the'Rao Committee' at great cost when

he was in the midst of his studies in the Us&,

- -

(b) While granting the-leaﬁg for his study in thé Usa,N .
the Govt. granted the applicant more Exﬁra—ordinary
leave fof épme period when sufficiént half pay leave
was at.hié>credit. The AG.AAssam thérefore by a |
letter dated 10.6.96 , requested the Secretary to’

the Govt. .cf Assam personnal - & Department to revise .

the legve granting notification. Parsuant to.that

»,

contd... ' .
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the applicant submitted representation

| on 5,9,97 and.reqﬁésted the Govt, to

regularise the leave for the period

remained absent for completion of his

Ph. D,

Regularisation or non-regularisation of .

the applicant's leave beyong April,1995

. has no relevéhcerin the context of cons-

ideratioh of his case for_promotion:“ to
selection Grade!in:1992 and-s@per{tggg.
scale 41in 1993 when the cases of othe#j’
similariy sélected Officers were consi-

dere d.



